
SERIES ΒΥΖΑΝΤΙΝΑ

Studies on Byzantine and Post-Byzantine Art

VOLUME XIV

Warsaw 2016





SERIES ΒΥΖΑΝΤΙΝΑ



— ^ —

I t

; i
i

)

i

Virgin Mary; glassware decoration, from catacombs in Rome, 4th c. AD; 
N. P. Kondakov, Ikonografia Bogomateri, St. Petersburg 1914, p. 77

1



SERIES ΒΥΖΑΝΤΙΝΑ

Studies on Byzantine and Post-Byzantine Art

VOLUME XIV

POLISH INSTITUTE OF WORLD ART STUDIES 
CARDINAL STEFAN WYSZYŃSKI UNIVERSITY

Warsaw 2016



EDITOR:
Waldemar Deluga

EDITORIAL BOARD:
Anca Bratuleanu, Bucharest
Viktoria Bulgakova, Berlin
Ana Dumitran, Alba Iulia
Mat Immerzeel, Amsterdam
bishop Michał Janocha (chairman), Warsaw
Catherine Jolivet-Levy, Paris
Alina Kondratjuk, Kiev
Magdalena Łaptaś, Warsaw
Jerzy Malinowski, Warsaw
Marta Nagy, Debrecen
Daniela Rywikovâ, Ostrava
Athanassios Semoglou, Thessaloniki
Tania Tribe, London
Natasha Tryfanava, Minsk

ADMINISTRATOR:
Dominika Macios

WEBMASTER:
Bartek Gutowski

EDITORIAL ADDRESS:
Institut of History of Art 
Cardinal Stefan Wyszyński University 
ul. Wóycickiego 1/3 
PL 01-938 Warszawa 
wdeluga@wp.pl

Revised by Nicholas Barber and Thimoty Cook

Cover design, typhographic project, illustrations editing and typesetting by Paweł Wróblewski

Continuation of the series published by the NERITON Publishing House

© Copyright by Waldemar Deluga

ISSN 1733-5787

Printed by Sowa -  Druk na Życzenie 
www.sowadruk.pl 
tel. (48 22) 431 8140

Edition of 400 copies

mailto:wdeluga@wp.pl
http://www.sowadruk.pl


Contents

Introduction {WaldemarDelugd)........................................................................................................7

Leszek Misiarczyk, The Beginning of the Cult of Relics in Martyrium Polycarpi 17-18.............13

Justyna Sprutta, Translations of the Warrior Saints Dragon-Slayers’ Relics in Byzantium......25

Aleksandra Sulikowska-Belczowska, Incorruptibility and Division:
the Cult of Saints’ Relics in Byzantium and in Slavonic Countries............................................. 33

Agnieszka Piórecka, Raśka School of Architecture
in the Context of Medieval Serbian Architecture........................................................................... 45

Nazar Kozak, Akathistos Cycle in Supraśl Revisited..................................................................... 81



fl



Introduction

Welcome to the fourteenth volume of Series Byzantina, which contains articles submit
ted by researchers from our country and abroad. The first part deals with the travels of relics 

in the Christian world. Three articles are the result of a conference organized by Magdalena 
Łaptaś from Cardinal Stefan Wyszyński University in 2014. In the second part of the jour
nal texts are related to the changes in the art of the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries. We 
are trying to introduce new issues concerning the history of Byzantine and post-Byzantine 

monuments of the past.
Polish archaeologists are 

making further discoveries of 

Christian art in Africa; no won
der that the Cardinal Stefan 

Wyszyński University has or
ganized another conference on 
the subject. The international 

meeting in 2016 concerned the 
history of Nubian paintings in 

the context of artistic connec
tions with Byzantium, Coptic 
Egypt and Ethiopia.

Research by archaeolo
gists of the Cardinal Stefan 

Wyszyński University was 

conducted in the Białowieża 
National Park using state-of- 
the-art technology bringing to 

life fascinating discoveries that 

prove the existence of a civili-

Fig. 1. The Armenian cathedral 
in Lviv
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Fig. 2. St. John the Evangelist and St. Prochorus, 
a mural painting from the Armenian cathedral in Lviv
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Fig. 3. The Gospel from Skevra, National Library in Warsaw (on loan from Warsaw Archdiocesy)
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zation before the growth of the 
natural forest, dated by the re

searchers back to over 700 years 
ago. During the Jagiellonian 

period, Polish kings hunted in 
the forest then referred to as the 
“old woods”. This area, located 

mostly in the territory of Po
land and in Belarus, is Europe’s 
largest national park and is also 
a natural forest. Polish scholars 

published the initial results of 
the research and showed that 
future scientific exploration will 

surely give amazing scientific 
results.

The Art o f Armenian Dias
pora conference was a big event; 
it was held in June 2016 at the 
National Museum in Gdańsk.

Many researchers from the 
country and abroad participated 
in it. This was the second meet
ing of the Armenian diaspora 

art scholars. The first took place 
in Zamość Museum in 2010.
The papers were connected with 

the history of Armenian art in many European countries, a large group related to relics 

from Romanian collections. The researchers presented two different regions: Moldavia and 
Transylvania, showing two directions of development of Armenian art, one associated with 

the Apostolic Church, the second with the Catholic Church and the adoption of the Union 
by the Armenians. The second group of papers related to the Armenian diaspora in the 20th 

century. Due to the great interest shown the organizers have decided to prepare the second 
part of the Conference. The meeting will take place in March 2017, this time in Warsaw.

Also in the neighboring countries interest in art of the Eastern Christianity is growing. 

The international conference in: Medieval Art in Central Europe, organized at the initia
tive of the University of Ostrava, where lively research of the team of the Vivarium scien

tific circle contribute to increased international cooperation. The conference, which was

Fig. 4. Entrance to Jerusalem, the icon from 17 century, 
Łańcut Castle Museum
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Fig. 5. Ghelinta, Roman Catholic church, Transylvania

held in the “Galician Town” in Nowy Sącz, referred to the Polish initiative of Niedzica Semi
nars, organized in 1980-1991, with the participation of Polish, Czech-Slovak and Hungar
ian scholars. 7 volumes were issued, in which rich comparative material was collected. The 

seminars were held at the castle in Niedzica in the Spis region, the site of historic impor
tance for Poland, Hungary as well as Slovakia. Despite many political constraints, very 

interesting thematic meetings were organized, which contributed to the knowledge of the 

scientific research of our neighbors.
After many years, we go back to the initiative of our predecessors, reactivating interna

tional meetings. Among the leading topics, worth mentioning is the entire thematic block 

on art on the border between the world of Eastern and Latin Christianity, postulated by 
our predecessors in 1980. The meeting in Nowy Sącz contributed to the exchange of ideas 

between scholars from the countries clustered around the so-called Visegrad Group. Let 
us hope that this initiative will have a continuation in the context of the exchange between 

the East and the West as well as the South and the North and they will bring interesting 

scientific discoveries.

Waldemar Deluga
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Fig. 6. Mural paintings from the church in ОЬеІіЩа, Transylvania

Fig. 7. Anunciation, mural painting from the church in Dravce near Levoca, Slovakia
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The Beginning o f the Cult o f Relics 
in Martyrium Polycarpi 17-18

Leszek Misiarczyk
Cardinal Wyszyński University in Warsaw

Robert Wisniewski, in his introduction to the early Christian literary testimonies about 

the cult of relics in late antiquity in the West, points out that the beginning of the cult of 
relics is from the middle of the fourth century. In his opinion, the Old Testament witness 
the respect given to the remains of a human body in 1 Kings 13:30-32 and 2 Kings 13:21 

and the New Testament mention of the healing touch of Jesus’ garment (Mark 5:23-24) or 
the release from the dominion of demons’ power by loin cloth and scarvers of St. Paul (Acts 

19:11-12) were biblical justification for the cult of relics, but it does not give its start. In this 
context, he interprets the testimony of the Martyrdom o f Poly carp 18 which, in his opinion, 

is proof of the respect and concern for the bodily remains of the dead, especially the mar
tyrs, and concludes: “Nothing, however, indicates that the remembering witness of faith and 

otherwise quite natural Greek attitude to the body of the deceased was accompanied by the 
belief that in this body or in what’s left of it remains the miraculous strength that God gives 
his servant. And such a belief becomes the most important feature in the cult of relics [...] 

in the fourth century. A saint -  by both martyrdom and asceticism - without ceasing to be 
a role model, becomes the depository of power that heals the sick, casts out demons from the 

possessed, punishes the wicked, and for the faithful obtains forgiveness of sins”.1 Of course, 
Wisniewski is right that the Martyrdom o f Poly carp 18 has nothing to do with the cult of rel

ics so understood, but it raises the methodological question of whether the definition of the 

cult of relics as a belief in the miraculous power of the remains of the martyr or saint from 
the middle of the fourth century can be used for the period of the second and third centuries. 

Was it not rather the case that the attitude of Christians to the remains of the dead martyrs 
and saints had evolved and changed over time? I think so. And if we accept this assumption 

it is methodologically highly questionable to impose the later definition of the cult of relics to

1 Początki kultu relikwii na Zachodzie, ed. R. Wiśniewski, Warszawa 2011, p. 13.
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earlier texts because they simply will not fit it. I think the Martyrdom o f Polycarp 18 shows 
the beginning of the cult of relics, however not yet understood as a belief in their miraculous 

power, but rather as care for the mortal remains of Polycarp’s body and as a kind of spiritual 
communion with them. Moreover Wisniewski himself admits that the first witness regard

ing the mortal remains of the saints in the fourth century are not the descriptions about their 
miraculous power, but the transference (Latin: translatio) from their graves to churches. 

And so, according to the testimony of Sozomenos (HE 5,4,19), the emperor Gallus between 
351 and 354 had to move to a new martyrium in Daphne on the outskirts of Antioch, the 
body of Babylas, bishop and martyr, previously buried in one of the local cemeteries; and 
according to the chronicles of Jerome a few years later there were moved to Constantino
ple the remains of the Apostle Timothy, Andrew the Apostle and Evangelist Luke. Between 

the fourth and fifth centuries we have many literary sources confirming that many of the 
remains of the martyrs and saints were transferred from their place of burial to new places 
of worship, but they say nothing about the fact that the main motive of this action was the 
belief in their miraculous power. If we, however, would interpret these sources as defined 

by Wisniewski, they do not describe a real cult of the relics. Desecrated by the pagans, the 
transference of the relics of John the Baptist from Sebaste in 362 CE was dictated by the 
respect and the desire to preserve them before the next pagan desecration and not because 

someone has believed in their miraculous power. This belief appears clearly only in the text 
of Theodoret of Cyrus in his Treating diseases o f Hellenism 8,10-11 written c. 530 CE. Al
though this belief was important and in the future will probably become the foundation of 
the cult of relics, in the middle of the fourth century it was neither the sole or decisive pur

pose. In some cases, also important was the desire to protect the relics before profanation 
and the desire by various churches to increase their own prestige by having the relics of the 
famous martyr or the saint. So it seems that in the second half of the fourth century, the 
belief in the miraculous power of the relics was not yet a decisive factor in their worship and 

in general does not appear in the second and third centuries. The belief in the miraculous 
power of relics cannot be seen as the foundation of their cult before Constantine. So what 
was this foundation? Let us be led by the text without a preliminary definition, because it can 

be misleading and lead our research astray. We know that after a great growth of Christian

ity in the 4th century new churches were built in new regions, e. g. Constantinople, so the 
bishops and patriarchs searched to bring the relics of some famous martyrs from Rome or 

other places to their local communities. There is no doubt that historically the Christian cult 
of relics developed strongly in the 4th century but-has its roots in the 2nd and 3rd century cult 

of martyrs and saints.21 will try to show in this study that the very first traces of the cult of 
relics can be found in the Martyrdom o f Polycarp 18.

2 Cfr. H. Delehaye, Les origines du culte des martyrs, Bruxelles 1933, p. 50-60; J. M. McCulloh, 
‘The Cult of Relies in the Letters and «Dialogues» of Pope Gregory the Great’, Traditio, 32 (1976), pp. 
145-184; M. Heinzelmann, Translationsberichte und andere Quellen des Reliqienkultes, Turnhout 1979,
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Martyrdom of Polycarp

The Martyrdom o f Polycarp (MPol), known also as the Letter from  the church o f  
Smyrna to the church o f Philomelium is the oldest written account of a Christian martyr

dom outside the New Testament. The text gives us many details regarding the arrest, trial, 
and execution of Polycarp and the burial of his body and was certainly written to show 

the steadfastness of Polycarp’s faith in Christ and fearlessness when he faced death, so he 
could be a model for many Christian believers in the time of persecution.3 In MPol 21 we 

find the following words: “Now, the blessed Polycarp was martyred on the second day of 
the first part of the month Xanticus, seven days before the kalends of March, on the great 
Sabbath, about two o’clock p. m.”.4 This indication has been seen as a proof that the martyr

dom took place on 22 or 23 February. Nothing exact is found in the text itself about the year 
of the martyrdom, only Eusebius in his Ecclesiastical history IV,15,1-46 suggests that it 
was in 167 C. E. In MPol 21, however, it is mentioned that Polycarp “was arrested by Herod, 

when Phillip of Tralles was high priest during the proconsulship of Statius Quadratus”.5 
The mentioning of Statius Quadratus has led many scholars to adopt the date of martyr

dom around 155 or 156 as more probable. This year fits better with the information that 
Polycarp, not long before his arrest, met in Rome Pope Anicetus, who became bishop of 

the city in 154. Other scholars suggest only the approximate years 155-160,6 still others 
consider MPol 21 as a later addition in order to show more obvious parallels between the 

sufferings of Jesus in the Gospels and Polycarp.7 If it is true, the date proposed by Eusebius 
should not be excluded and the martyrdom might have taken place in 161 or 168-169 C. 
E.8 J. M. Kozłowski however pointed out that in the text itself we find the confirmation of

pp. 20-22; E. D. Hunt, ‘The Traffic in Relics: Some late Roman Evidence’, in: The Byzantine saiitt. Uni
versity of Birmingham Fourteenth Spring Symposium of Byzantine Studies, ed. S. Hackel, London 1981, 
pp. 171-180; A. Egner, Reliquien in Kunst und Kult zwischen Antike und Aufklarung, Darmstadt 1995, 
pp. 11-15; B. Beaujard, Le culte des saints en Gaul. Les premiers temps. D ’Hilaire de Poitiers à la fin du 
Vie siècle, Paris 2000, p. 283; G. Clark, ‘Translating relics: Victricius of Rouen and the fourth-century 
debate’, Early Medieval Europe, 10 (2001), pp. 161-176.

3 Cfr. new edition of the text B. Dehandschutter, ‘An Updated Edition of the Martyrdom of Polycarp’, 
in: Polycarpiana. Studies on Martyrdom and Persecution in Early Christianity. Collected Essays, ed. J. 
Leemans, Leuven 2007, pp. 3-27, older éditons J. B. Lightfoot -  J. R. Harmer, ‘Introduction’, in: The Ap
ostolic Fathers. Greek Texts and English Translations o f Their Writings, ed. M. W. Holmes, Grand Rapids 
1992, pp. 226-245; critical edition of the Greek text with Freeh translation in: Martyre de Polycarpe, Sch 
lobis, ed. P. T. Camelot, Paris 1998.

4 Martyrdom of Polycarp 21,1; english translation is always quoted according to The Apostolic Fa
thers..., p. 243.

5 Martyrdom of Polycarp 21,1, p. 243.
6 Cfr. W. R. Schodel, ‘Polycarp, Martyrdom of Polycarp, Fragment of Papias’, in: The Apostolic Fa

thers, vol. V, Cameden 1967, pp. 78-79.
7 H. von Compenhausen, ‘Bearbeitungen und Interpolationen des Polykarpmartyriums’, in: Aus der 

Fruhzeit des Christentums, Tübingen 1963, pp. 252-301.
8 Cfr. P. T. Camelot, Introduction, in: Martyre de Polycarpe, Sch lobis, Paris 1998, pp. 197-209, 

especially p. 200.
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the dates and Polycarp would have died burnt at the stake during the persecution between 

155- 157 CE. In MPol 12,2 there is mentioned Philip the Asiarch identified by MPol 21 with 
Philip of Tralles who held the office in this period, and also in MPol 21 the mention of 
Statius Quadratus, proconsul of Asia between 156 and 157 C E .9 The fragment from 15,1 
confirms that the account was written by an eyewitness not more than one year after the 

martyrdom of the bishop (18,1) in order “to celebrate the birthday of his martyrdom”,10 
which would indicate the years between 156-158. J. M. Kozłowski is convinced that Mar
tyrium Polycarpi was written probably in 176-177 CE during the so-called “second wave” 
of persecution under the rule of Marcus Aurelius (161-180 CE).11 The date itself, however, 
has no direct impact on the theme of our analysis and it really does not change a lot if it 
would have taken place in 156-158 CE, in 167 CE or twenty years later in 176-177 CE. We 
are still in the second half of the second century. The text presents Polycarp as a follower of 

Jesus Christ who has been submitted to the martyrdom “in accordance with the Gospel”.12 
There is still a lot of discussion among scholars about historicity of the text and whether 
the whole text has been written by one author in the second half of the second century or 
bears traces of later interpolation.13

Many scholars expressed their doubt regarding historicity of MPol because of quite 
big number of parallels with the passion narratives of the Gospels, like Polycarp’s predic
tion of his capture and death (5,2), the named of Herod (6,2), the arrest of Polycarp like 

a criminal (7,1), and Polycarp being carried on a donkey back to Smyrna (8,1), miraculous 
occurrences during his arrest and death (9,1), the chronological appendices in ch 21-22.14 
P. Foster and S. Parvis pointed out the lack of Roman legal proceedings against Polycarp 

as an argument against the historicity of MPol. They underline the fact that Polycarp’s trial 
has taken place before the magistrates of the Empire on a public holiday, in the middle 
of a sport stadium, with no use of the tribunal, no formal legal accusation and no official 
sentence.15 If we remeber that the Roman capital trial procedure would certainly have 

been well known to the population of the time and the magistrates of the Empire could

9 Cfr. J. M. Kozłowski, ‘With Priscilla his wife. Quintus in Martyrium Polycarpi 4,1 as a Typus of Mon- 
tanus in the Light of the Reference to Acts of the Apostles 18,2’, Vox Patrum, 30 (2010) t. 55, pp. 375-383.

10 Martyrdom ofPolycarp 18,3, p. 241.
11 Cfr. J. M. Kozłowski, ‘Datowanie “Martyrium Polycarpi” w świetle zależności od “De morte Per- 

egrini” i “Fugitivi” Lukiana z Samosat’, Studia Źródloznawcze, 7 (2008) pp. 64-5; C. R. Moss, On the 
Dating of Polycarp: Rethinking the Place of the Martyrdom of Polycarp in the History of Christianity’, 
Early Christianity, 4.1 (2010) pp. 539- 574; J- Hoover, ‘False Lives, False Martyrs: Pseudo-Pionius and the 
Redating of the Martyrdom of Polycarp’, Vigiliae Christianae, 67 (2013) pp. 471-498.

12 Cfr. J. M. Kozłowski, With Priscilla his wife. Quintus in Martyrium Polycarpi 4,1 as a Typus of 
Montanus in the Light of the Reference to Acts o f the Apostles 18,2..., p. 375.

13 Cfr. J. Hoover, op. cit.
14 Cfr. A good synthesis of recent studies in B. Dehandschutter, ‘The Martyrium Polycarpi: A Century 

of Research’, in: Polycarpiana. Studies on Martyrdom and Persecution in Early Christianity. Collected 
Essays, ed. J. Leemans, Leuven 2007, pp. 43-76.

15 Cfr. P. Foster -  S. Parvis, The Writings of the Apostolic Fathers, London 2007, p. 128.
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not ignore them, so there is a real difficulty to admit the historicty of evants MPol presents. 

Candida Moss has evan proposed that the Martyrdom ofPolycarp is a theological composi
tion designed to support a particular understanding of martyrdom „according to the Gospel” 

what is confirmed by strong biblical parallelism and a clear preoccupation with the status 
of the martyrs. She also suggests a late date for the composition of the text, the first half of 

third century.16 Of course, MPol is a literary construction presenting Polycarp as e perfect 
imitator Christi but it is based on the historical event of Polycarp’s death for his Christian 

faith which occurred in the second century. Compenhausen’s and Conzleman’s arguments 
against authenticity of MPol 17-18 has been convincingly rejected either by W. Rordorf17 

and V. Saxer.18 Saxer’s conculusion is the following: most of the interpolation hypothesis 
remain unproven and only incidentally one could accept the additions in 16,1 (dove) and the 

name of Alee in 17,2. Camelot presents these chapters as a very simple and direct description 
of the facts with no miracles which puts it in clear contrast with other legendary Passiones of 
that time.19 20 So it seems quite probable that MPol was written really shortly after the death of 

Polycarp and the chapter 18 was from the very beginning a part of text.

Martyrdom of Polycarp 17—18

The most interesting for our research are chapters 17-18. In MPol 17,1 we find the de

scription of events which happened immediately after the death of Polycarp:
“But the jealous and envius Evil One, the adversary of the race of the righteous, when 

he observed the greatness of his martyrdom and that his life was irreproachable from the 

beginning and that he was crowned with the crown of immortality and had wan a prize 
which no one could challange, saw to it that non even his memory should be taken away by 
us, even though many desired to do this and to receive a part of his holy flesh” ,2°

The author of the text clearly underlines that the Christians of Smyrna wanted to take 
away the body of Polycarp after his death but they were not permitted to do it by the local

16 Cfr. C. R. Moss, On the Dating of Polycarp: Rethinking the Place of the Martyrdom of Polycarp in 
the History of Christianity’, Early Christianity, 4.1 (2010), pp. 539- 574·

17 Cfr. W. Rordorf, ‘Zur Entstehung der christlicher Mârtrerverehrung’, in: Aspekte friichristlicher 
Heiligenverehrung, Erlangen 1977, pp. 35- 53; Idem, ‘Aux origins du culte des martyrs’, Irènikon, 46 (1972) 
ΡΡ· 315- 331·

18 Cfr. V. Saxer, ‘L’authenticité du Martyre de Polycarpe. Bilan de 25 ans de critique’, Mélanges de 
l’École française de Rome, Antiquité, 94 (1982), pp. 979-1001.

19 Cfr. P. T. Camelot, ‘Introduction’, in: Martyre de Polycarpe, Sch îobis, Paris 1998, p. 198.
20 Martyrdom ofPolycarp 17,1; Holmes, p. 241 (with changes); Greek text B. Dehandschutter, p. 125. 

In Eusebius’ Ecclesiastical history IV,15,40 the Greek text is slighlty different: (πιτηδ^υσιν ως μηδ<= τό 
σωματίου αυτου όφημώυ ληφθείη, каптер πολλών όπιθυμουυτωυ τούτο ποιησαι και κοιυωυησαι τω, 
αγία) αυτου σαρκίω. The same version we can find in edition prepared by SCh lobis, p. 230 where instead 
of το λα'ψαυου we have τό σωματίου.
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authority. What is the real sense of this phrase? Does it mean that the Christians of Smyr
na just wanted to bury the remnants of Polycarp’s body putting them into the tomb or that 

they wanted to possess the relics of his body? The second sense seems here more prob
able and I’ll try to explain why. The final part of the text tells us that “many desired to do 
this” (πολλών €πιθυμου'ντων τούτο ποιησοα) and it means that many Christians of Smyrna 

wanted to take away the remnants of Polycarp’s body. It makes no sense if these words 
would have been understood as many Christians of Smyrna wanting to bury his body. 

There was no need for many people to put the remains of Polycarp’s body in the tomb but 
the phrase does make sense if we understand it as an affirmation that many members of 
the Smyrnean Christian community wanted to take away with them the relics of his body.

Such a meaning of the phrase is even stronger and in fact totally excludes the possibil

ity of understanding it as the will to bury the body of bishop Polycarp when we take into 
consideration its last part. Here is the fragment: “many desired to do this (that means to 
take the relics of his body) and to receive a part of his holy flesh (πολλοί v ί’πιθυμουντων του 

το ποιησαι και κοίνωνήσαι τω, άγίω, αυτου" σαρκιω )”. The construction of the phrase in 
Greek clearly suggests that πολλών ί’πιθυμου'ντων should be referred either to τούτο ποιη 
σαι or to καί. κοι,νωνήσαι τω" άγίω, αυτου σαρκίω. So the meaning would be as follows: 

“many desired to take away Polycarp’s body from the fire and many desired to receive 

a part of his holy body”. Understood in such a way the sense of the whole phrase would 
suggest that many Christians of Smyrna, recognizing the sanctity of their bishop Poly
carp, wanted to take away with them the remnants of his body from the fire and to touch 
them before putting them in the tomb. However, as we will see, it is not a real meaning of 

this fragment. The phrase wouldn’t have any sense if it had been understood that many 
Smyrnean Christians wanted to take away the body of Polycarp in order to bury it. This 
meaning should be excluded for two reasons: there was no need for many Christians to 
do so and the last part of the phrase should be understood in another way. Crucial for our 

research is a Greek verb κοινωνήσαι in aorist infinitivi from κοινωνία) translated by Light- 
foot and Harmer by “to touch” but the real meaning of this verb is “to have a fellowship 
with; to participate in something”, “to receive a part of” or even “to possess”21. Because of 

the supposition that the real cult of relics in ancient Christianity begins in the 4th century 
and not earlier many modern translators of the Martyrdom o f Polycarp 17,1 understand it 

as a confirmation that the Christians of Smyrna just wanted to take away the remnants of 
Polycarp’s body from the fire, to touch them and then to bury them.

I’m afraid that this is not a real meaning of that phrase simply because the Greek verb 
κοινωνεω means something else. And last but not least, let us notice that when the author 

talks about having fellowship with the body of the holy bishop he does not use the Greek 
word σω'μα like earlier but σαρξ which has a more material sense and in English is usu-

21 H. G. Liddell -  R. Scott, A Greek-English Lexicon, Oxford 1994, p. 969; J. B. Ligthfoot, The Apos
tolic Fathers..., admits such a meaning in the note 23 on p. 241 of their translation.
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ally translated as “flesh”. So the author clearly understands this fellowship with material 
remains of Polycarp’s flesh which remained after its burning and not with the body buried 

in the tomb. If it is so and κοινωνεω means “to have a fellowship with; to participate in, to 

receive a part of”, the meaning of the whole phrase would be the following: “many desired 
to take away the relics of Polycarp’s body and [many desired] to have a fellowship with his 

holy flesh/to receive a part of his holy flesh”. Even if the first part of this text could be un
derstood that many Christians of Smyrna desired to take away the remnants of Polycarp’s 
body in order to bury it, the second part does not permit such an interpretation. How many 

Smyrneans could have had a fellowship with the holy flesh of Polycarp or receive a part of 
it if it was buried? Let us note that the text tells us nothing explicitly about the question 

of putting Polycarp’s body in the tomb. At this moment of our analysis three meanings of 

Martyrdom 17,1 should be excluded:
- many Smyrneans desired to take away the body of Polycarp from the fire in order to 

bury it because there was no need for many people to do so;
- many Smyrneans desired to take away the body of Polycarp from the fire and touch it 

because the meaning of κοινωνεω is a different one;
- this fellowship with the holy body of Polycarp would not be possible if his body had 

been put into the tomb.
So the meaning of the final part of the text is: “Many desired to take away the remnants 

of Polycarp’s body and many desired to have fellowship (to became possessors of) with his 
holy flesh”. They wanted to have a spiritual fellowship with the martyr Polycarp by pos
sessing the remains of his flesh. The author does not explain why the Christians of Smyrna 

desired to have this kind of spiritual fellowship with the material remains of their bishop 
but we can imagine that they have searched his protection and intercession before God.

In MPol 17,2 the author explains how it happened that there was a serious problem 
with the body of the martyr Polycarp: “So he incited Nicetes, the father of Herod and 

brother of Alee, to plead with the magistrate not to give up his body, „«or else», he said 
«they may abandon the crucified one and begin to worship this man» -  all this being 
done at the instigation and insistence of the Jews, who even watched when we were about 

to take it from the fire”.22
The same Evil One put forward Nicetas to plead with the magistrate not to give away 

Polycarp’s body (μη δούναι αυτου τό σω'μα) to the Christians of Smyrna. The author also

22 Martyrdom of Polycarp 17,2; J. R. Holmes, op.cit., p. 241; Greek text B. Dehandschutter, op.cit., 
p. ΐ25:’Υπεβαλεν γουν Νικη'την τόν του'Ηρωδου патера α’δελφόν δε ’Άλκης ε’ντυχεϊν τώ, αρχοντι ώστε 
μη δούναι αυ’του τό σώμα· μή, φησίν, α’φε'ντες τόν еσταυρωμόνον τούτον αρξωνται σε'βεσθαι. Και ταυτα 
όποβαλλόντων καί ε’νισχυόντων τών’Ιουδαίων, οί καί ε’τήρησαν, μελλόντων ήμών е’к του πυρός αυτόν 
λαμβανειν. In Eusebius’ Ecclesiastical history IV,15,41 the Greek text is the following: Ύπε'βαλον γου'ν 
Νικητην τόν του Ηρωδου πατέρα, α’δελφόν δε ’Άλκης ε’ντυχείν τώ, ήγεμόνι ώστε μη δούναι αυτου το 
σώμα· μή, φησίν, αφεντες τόν εσταυρωμένου τούτον αρξωνται σεβειν. Καί ταυτα είπον όποβαλλόντων 
καί ε’νισχυόντων τών’Ιουδαίων, οι καί ετήρησαν, μελλόντων ημών εκ του πυρός αυτόν λαμβανειν.
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clearly affirms that all this was done “This he said at the suggestion and urgent persuasion 
of the Jews” (Και. ταυ τα ύποβαλλόντων καί ε νισχυόντων των ’Ιουδαίων) who “who also 

watched us, as we sought to take him out of the fire” (οί καί ε’τηρησαν, μελλόντων ήμων εκ 
του' πυρός αυτόν λαμβανειν). The attitude of the Jews should be understood as an effort to 

block the development of Polycarp’s cult among the Christians of Smyrna. In fact, Nicetas 
mocked Christians saying they would “forsaking him that was crucified, they begin to wor
ship this one” (μη, φησίν, αφεντες τόν ε’σταυρωμενον τούτον οί'ρξωνται σε'βεσθαι).

We do not know if Nicetas arrived at this conclusion on his own or at the instigation 
and entreaty of the Smyrnean Jews but this fact shows us that Christians were seen there 

as the people who worshiped the dead: the crucified Jesus and now Polycarp. So not giving 
away the body would prevent them from developing the cult of Polycarp. We know that in 
early Christianity the cult of martyrs was not necessarily connected with the cult of their 

bodies because sometimes these bodies were burnt or Christians did not know where they 
were buried. This was, for example, the case of St. Ignatius of Antioch whose cult in an
cient Christianity was very vivid, even if nobody knew the place of his burial nor where the 
remnants of his body were. In some cases, however, like that of Polycarp, the Christians 
wanted to have these remains of his body for cult. What kind of cult was it? The cult of 

martyr Polycarp’s body buried in the tomb or the cult of his relics? This is a fundamental 
question for our research.

In fact, this is already a commonly accepted conclusion by many scholars that the cult 

of relics begins only in the second half of the 4th century when in post-Constantine times 
a new phenomenon of Christian faith surged: the fact to consider the saints as patrons and 
mediators in contact with God, faith in miracles and also pilgrimages to the holy places 

and tombs of martyrs and saints.23 Especially the conviction of Christians in late antiquity 
that God acts stronger in some places, through some people and objects, and so apart 
from personal faith, the physical contact with these “carriers” of God’s power gives the 
possibility to benefit from it. These convictions became the foundation of the new practice 
to reopen the tombs of martyrs or saints and to take away the fragments of their bones. 

As R. Wiśniewski rightly pointed out, the respect and care for mortal rest of the deceased, 

especially martyrs in Christianity was not born in late antiquity but was present already 
in the 2nd century, as is confirmed by the Martyrdom o f Polycarp 17-18. As we have seen, 
Wisniewski considers our text as a witness of such respect and care but not as a testimony 

of belief that in the body of Polycarp or his remains there is the miraculous power of God; 

that was a fundamental feature of the cult of relics developed in the 4th century.24 In short, 
he does not see any reference to the cult of relics in the Martyrdom o f Polycarp 17-18 . 1 do 

not agree with this assumption because, as I have already pointed out, he tries to define

23 Cf. R. Wiśniewski, Początku kultu relikwii na Zachodzie..., p. 11.
24 Ibidem, p. 14.
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the cult of relics as it began and developed in the 4th century and from this perspective to 
analyze the texts from the 2nd century. This procedure, however, is highly questionable 

from the methodological point of view. We cannot judge the Christian texts of the 2nd cen
tury CE with the same parameters and definitions of the 4th century. I am convinced that 

Martyrdom o f Poly carp 17-18 is the witness of the cult of relics but not understood explic

itly as a belief in the miraculous power of God present in the remnants of Polycarp’s body 
(even if we cannot exclude such a meaning) as in the 4th century but as “fellowship with his 

holy flesh”. Our text says nothing about the reason why the Smyrnean Christians desired 
to have a fellowship with his holy flesh but it cannot be excluded that they considered the 
remains of Polycarp’s body as those embodied with God’s power. The best thing to do in 

this kind of research is to follow the logic of the texts themselves trying to understand 
them in their historical and cultural contexts and not to define any phenomenon and then 

treat it as a unique measure for all époques.
In the final part of MPol 17,2 and in 17,3 we find a very interesting explanation regard

ing the difference between the cult given to Jesus Christ and the cult given to the martyrs. 
The author affirms that for Christians: “They did not know that we will never be able either 
abandon the Christ (αγνοούντες ό'τι ούτε τόν Χρίστον ποτέ καταλιπειν δυνησόμεθα), who 

suffered for the salvation of the whole world oh those who are saved, the blameless on be
half of sinners or to worship any other (ούτε έτερον τινα σε'βεσθαι). For this one, who is the 

Son of God, we worship, but the martyrs we love as disciples and imitators of the Lord, as 
they deserve, on account of their matchless devotion to their own King and Teacher (του 
τον μεν γάρ υιόν ό'ντα του θεού" προσκυνούμεν, τούς δε μάρτυρας ώς μαθητάς και μιμητός 
του" κυρι,ου α’γαπώμεν αξίως ε'νεκεν εύνοιας ανυπέρβλητου τη"ς εις τόν ί'διον βασιλέα καί 

διδάσκαλον). May we also become their partners and fellow disciples”.25
The text strongly underlines that Christians cannot either abandon Christ (τόν Χριστόν 

ποτέ καταλιπειν) nor worship anyone else (έτερόν τινα σε'βεσθαι). And later the author ex

plains a theological difference between the cult of Christ and the cult of martyrs which will 
be held in the next centuries of the Church’s history: “For this one, who is the Son of God, 
we worship (προσκυνουμεν), but the martyrs we love as disciples and imitators of the Lord 

(τούς δε μα'ρτυρας ώς μαθητάς καί μιμητός τού· κυρίου αγαπώμεν)”. The text makes a clear 
difference referring the Greek verb προσκυνούμεν only to Christ and not to the martyrs who 

are loved as disciples and imitators of the Lord.
In MPol 18,1-3 the text suddenly interrupts theological interpretations and returns to 

describe the situation in Smyrna after Polycarp’s death: “The centurion therefore, seeing 

the opposition raised on the part of the Jews, set him in the midst and burnt him after their 

custom. And so we afterwards took up his bones which are more valuable than precious 
stones and finer than refined gold, and laid them in a suitable place; where the Lord will

25 Martyrdom ofPolycarp 17,2; M. W. Holmes, op.cit., p. 241; Greek text SCh 10 bis, p. 232.
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permit us to gather ourselves together, as we are able, in gladness and joy, and to celebrate 

the birth-day of his martyrdom for the commemoration of those that have already fought 
in the contest, and for the training and preparation of those that shall do so hereafter.”26

The author comes back to the accusation of the Smyrnean Jews who provoked all the 
confusion regarding the body of Polycarp. As it was said before, probably the Smyrnean 

Jews did not permit the local Christians to take away the body of the bishop from the fire. 

Because of the quarrel between the Christians and the Jews the centurion put the body 
in the midst of the people (θείς αυτόν ε’ν με'σω) and ordered to burn it following a local 
custom (ώς έ'θος αυ’τοίς ε καυσεν). Then the text underlines that not the whole body of Poly
carp was burnt and that Christians took his bones (ύστερον ανελόμενοι τα οστά αυ’του) 
described as “more valuable than precious stones and finer than refined gold” (τιμιώτερα 

λίθων πολυτελών καί δοκιμω'τερα όπερ χρυσίον) and “and laid them in a suitable place” 

(αμεθε'μεθα όπου καί ακο'λουθεν rfv). Since not the whole body of Polycarp burnt and there 
were still his bones (τα οστά) in the fire, the Christians took them away in order to lay them 

in a proper place. The text confirms the common practice in early Christianity to collect 
the bones of a martyr which remained after his or her burning in the fire, considered as 
more valuable than precious stones and finer than refined gold. And this is another ele

ment showing how ancient Christians dealt with the material remnants of a martyr’s body. 
As we can see, Martyrdom o f Polycarp 18 confirms the beginning of the tradition that the 
relics (or what remained from the martyr burnt in the fire) are his bones (τα όστα). In the 

future, the remaining bones of a martyr or saint would be treated as an equivalent of rel
ics. All these relics would be later laid in a suitable place. What did the author mean? Were 
the remains of Polycarp’s body laid in the tomb or in another place for the cult of relics? It 
is very difficult to say. We know from the other early Christian texts of this period that they 
were usually laid in the tomb but here the author says nothing about that.

Finally, the last part of the text evokes a few issues connected with the cult of martyrs. 
Firstly, the Christians of Smyrna used to meet on the anniversary of Polycarp’s death in 

the very place where his bones had been laid with joy. Secondly, they would celebrate the 
day of his death as the day of his birth for heaven. The Martyrdom o f Poly carp would be 

then the most ancient Christian witness of the cult of martyrs on the day of his death’s 
anniversary celebrated as the day of his dies natalis for heaven. Thirdly, the aim of the 
celebration of Polycarp’s martyrdom is to commemorate those that had already fought and 

train and prepare those who will fight in the future. In this sense it cannot be excluded

26 Martyrdom of Polycarp 18,1-3; Greek text SCh 10 bis, p. 232:’Ιδών ουν ό κεντυρίων την των 
Ιουδαίων γενομε’νην φιλονικίαν, θείς αυ’τόν ev με'σιο, ώς έθος αυτοις ε καυσεν. Ούτως τ€ ημείς ύστερον 
ανελόμενοι τά τιμιώτ€ρα λίθων πολυτελών καί δοκιμώτ€ρα ύπερ χρυσίον οστά αυ’του α’μεθεμεθα όπου 
καί ακόλουθον ην. Ένθα ώς δυνατόν ήμΐν συναγομε'νοίς ev α’γαλλιασει καί χαρα\ παρε'ξει ό κύριος 
ε’πιτελείν την του μαρτυρίου αυ’του ημέραν γενεθλιον, εις τε την των προηθληκότων μνη'μην καί των 
μελλόντων ασκησίν τε καί ετοιμασίαν. In Ecclesiastical history IV, 15.43-44 we find the same text except 
ό κεντυρίων which is remplaced by εκατοντα'ρξης.
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that the Christians of Smyrna believed in God’s power indwelling the mortal remnants 
of Polycarp’s body to be able to train and prepare future martyrs. If so we would have 

here the beginning of the process developed in the future Christian cult of relics in the 

4th century and later.
In conclusion, in the Martyrdom o f Poly carp we have the witness of the cult of the 

martyr’s remains laid “in a suitable place” which was probably a tomb or some other simi
lar place. The text does not confirm expressis verbis the cult of relics as it was understood 
in the 4th century as a belief in God’s power indwelling the mortal remnants of the martyr 

but it does not exclude it. The Martyrdom o f Polycarp confirms, however, the will or even 
practice by Christians to possess privately the relics of Polycarp’s body in order to vener

ate them. It is probable that this practice was known in Christianity at that time because 
it is hard to imagine that it would have been the spontaneous reaction of the Christians of 
Smyrna. If it had been so, the author certainly would have explained it to the readers of his 

text and since there is nothing like that, we can suppose that this practice was understood 
by them. In conclusion, in the Martyrdom o f Polycarp we do not have a cult of relics as it 

was practiced and understood in the 4th century and later on but we do have a testimony 
of the cult of relics understood as a private possession of the remnants of Polycarp’s body 

and spiritual fellowship with them.
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Translations o f the Warrior Saints 
Drag on-Slayers’ Relics in Byzantium

Justyna Sprutta

History of relics of the warrior saints dragon-slayers in Byzantium, requires a separate 

reflection devoted entirely to this issue. This article is just a sketch aiming at a preliminary 

overview of the problem. The origin of the cult of warrior saints - dragon-snake slayers -  is 

sought in the ancient hero worship, and is perceived as its continuation.1
However, it might be deduced from Friedrich W. Deichmann’s view of the Christian 

cult that all the warrior saint dragon-slayers were Christian martyrs. They could not have 
been the continuation of a hero cult as such. Deichmann believes that the Christian cult 

of martyrs, including the ancient tombstone worship, exceeds the hero worship to such 
an extent, that it is impossible to bridge the ’’chasm” between the two.2 Instead Adalbert 

G. Hamman traces the origins of the Christian cult of martyrs back to the worship of the 

dead, from which in his opinion it evolved.3
Even though warrior-martyrs were all authentic figures, while ancient heroes known 

from mythology and belles-lettres, fictional characters, the notion of tracing back the saint 

warrior-slayers’ worship to the ancient hero worship seems prevailing. Moreover, Jan 
Kracik suggests not just genealogical but also in a way functional connection of the cult 

with the Christian worship of the saints and their relics.
The idea of deriving the saint warrior dragon-slayers cult from the ancient hero wor

ship finds its ground in the similarities occuring in both cults.4 Both cults consisted of nu-

1 E. H. Kantorowicz, ‘Gods in Uniform’, Proceedings of the American Philosophical Society, 105 
(1961), no. 4, pp. 368-393.

2 F. W. Deichmann, Archeologia chrześcijańska, Warszawa 1994. Ρ· 54 (F- W. Deichmann, Christian 
Archaeology, Rome 1993).

3 A. G. Hamman, Życie codzienne pierwszych chrześcijan (.95-197), Warszawa 1990, p. 3°6 (A. G. 
Hamman, La vie quotidienne des premiers chrétiens: 95-197, Paris 1971).

4 J. Kracik, Relikwie, Kraków 2014, p. 30.
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merous analogous rites, such as erecting buildings dedicated to heroes and warrior saints, 
as well as the translation of their relics. In both cases the translation of relics was associ

ated with the belief that the grace obtained from them would migrate to their destination. 
The real presence of the person in its relic, bringing plentiful welfare, was also assumed.

The first translations took place in the Christian East. The Byzantine emperors’ ambi
tions played a significant part. Relics were brought to Constantinopole as early as the 4th 
century, although they were not the remains of Christian dragon-snake slayers. By order of 

Emperor Theodosius (or Constantius II, according to some sources) in 356 A.D. the relics 
of Saint Timothy, and in the following year of Andrew the Apostole and Luke the Evange
list, were transferred to the capital of Byzantium and deposited in the church of the Holy 
Apostles, which at that time acted as an imperial necropolis.5

Depositing the bones of those saints in this particular location may be regarded as an 
act of enhancing the status of both the place and the Byzantine emperors who were to be 
laid to rest among the apostles after their death. The presence of the relics in Constantino

pole was also supposed to grant the rulers the protection of the saints. Thus the transla
tions of the relics and placing them in the capital of the Byzantine Empire were the tools of 
ideological policy of its rulers.6

Robert Wiśniewski adds that before the bones of the abovementioned saints were 
transferred to Constantinopole they were supposed to have been submitted in Ephesus (St. 
Timothy), Patras (Andrew the Apostle) and Alexandria (St. Luke). The researcher perceives 

the fact of transposing the bones to Byzantium, instead of simply building a martyrium 
over their burial site, as a design to worship the relics, sanctify their place of burial and add 
glory to the place (the same can also be said about the relics of the saint dragon-slayers), 

that is the mausoleum of Constantine the Great and the very city of Constantinopole.7
We should add that Emperor Constantine the Great was also seen as a dragon-slaying 

warrior saint, depicted as such by Eusebius of Caesarea in his biography of the emperor, 
in the description of a slab placed in front of the imperial palace in Constantinopole. Con
stantine the Great appears there as the tamer of the dragon lying dead at his feet and the 

feet of his sons. The dragon should be seen more as the symbol of paganism than of Satan.8 
Also Jesus himself is perceived as a warrior (wearing the uniform of a Roman officer) tri-

5 N. Herrmann-Mascard, Les reliques des saints, Paris 1975, pp. 364-402. A. Stróż, Narodziny kultu 
relikwii męczenników na Zachodzie’, U schyłku starożytności. Studia Źródloznawcze, 13 (2014), pp. 72-73; 
A. Sulikowska, Ciała, groby i ikony. Kult świętych w ruskiej tradycji literackiej i ikonograficznej, Warszawa 
2013, p. 320; Ch. Walter, Sztuka i obrządek Kościoła bizantyńskiego, Warszawa 1992, p. 175. (Ch. Walter, Art 
and Ritual of the Byzantine Church, London 1982).

6 A. Sulikowska, op. cit., pp. 320-321. Cf. S. Bralewski, ‘Życie religijne mieszkańców Konstantynopo
la’, in: Konstantynopol, Nowy Rzym. Miasto i ludzie w okresie wczesnobizantyńskim, ed. M. J. Leszka, 
T. Wolińska, Warszawa 2011, p. 420.

7 R. Wiśniewski, ‘Narodziny kultu relikwii i jego najwcześniejsze świadectwa’, in: Początki kultu reli
kwii na Zachodzie, ed. R. Wiśniewski, Warszawa 2011, p. 21. A. Stróż, op. cit., p. 72.

8 Euzebiusz z Cezarei, Życie Konstantyna, Kraków 2007, III, 3.
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umphing the victory over evil. This is how he is depicted in the mosaic in the Archbishop’s 
Chapel in Ravenna -  trampling (Latin calcatio) the personifications of evil -  the lion and 

the snake (being nonetheless a reconstruction).9 In this context Constantine the Great ap

pears as a special successor of the Saviour.
The history of Byzantine relics’ translations says that apart from the relics of Saint 

Demetrius worshipped in Thessaloniki - traditionally acknowledged to be a warrior fight
ing not with a dragon-snake but its substitute, a scorpion - and of Saint Nicolas in Myra 

(before they were moved do Bari) some valuable relics of Eastern Christian saints were 

transported to Constantinopole.10 11
The reception of relics in Constantinopole was of a very solemn nature. First they were 

greeted triumphantly and gleefully at the city gates (so called synanthesis), then they were 
accompanied by a procession along the streets {propompé), and finally deposited in the 

sanctuary, which had been prepared especially for them (apothesis).u Constantinopole 
was famous for owning the most valuable relics. Sometimes they found their way there as 

an expression of gratitude of rules who had benefited from the Byzantine emperor’s help, 
at other times Byzantine emperors acquired the relics for political aims, or Constantino

pole was just a stop on their journey elsewhere.
It also happened that the relics were sent from Constantinopole to other sites or that 

Constantinopole did not manage to gain valuable relics at all.12 The cult of holy martyrs 

was mainly expressed by worshiping their relics, but frequently -  if a martyr was known 

for exceptional piety during his lifetime, and therefore his future cult could have pre
dicted -  his funeral on a especially solemn character, accompanied by special prayers 

and carrying torches.13
However, the practice of exhuming the bodies of saints and dismembering their re

mains in order to obtain relics soon commenced. This practice remained in conflict with 
the Roman law, forbidding the violation of graves. The ban was maintained by Emperor 

Theodosius I, who ordered to build martyria over the burial sites, thus proving that the 
graves had not been violated, condemning in the 386 A.D. Code any infringements dis

turbing the peace of the dead.
He commanded that the bodies of Christian martyrs were buried outside the city limits, 

and recommended the cult of the burial site and prohibited dismembering the saints’ bodies 
and trading their remains. The ban was nevertheless broken as the relics of the saints were

9 O. von Simson, Sacred Fortress: Byzantine Art and Statecraft in Ravenna, Princeton 1948.
10 Ch. Walter, op. cit., p. 165. Cf. S. Bralewski, op. cit., p. 425.
11 The three stages are derived from the arrival of the emperor scene, depicted e.g. on coins; Ch. Walter, 

op. cit., pp. 166-167.
12 S. Bralewski, op. cit., pp. 421-423.
13 M. F. Basiez, Prześladowania w starożytności. Ofiary, Bohaterowie, Męczennicy, Kraków 2009, p. 272.
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commonly partitioned as early as in the 5th century.14 Now and again the relics first fell into 
private hands, before they found their way to the tembples dedicated especially to them.15

The Byzantines had special veneration for martyrs, including the dragon-snake warri
or-slayers, who were connected to the interpretation of their martyrdom as the most per

fect imitation of the sacrifice of Jesus Christ.16 Victorious warrior’s and martyr’s seemed 
very effective in his advocacy for the living, therefore various Byzantine cities sought to 
obtain a warrior’s relics, even though not each of them was in fact a warrior. One such 

example was Saint Demetrius of Thessalonica, he was a deacon, though according to Teo- 
fano’s Life (Emperor Leo V i’s wife) the praying imperial couple saw the saint in a soldier’s 
attire carrying weapons.17

Saint Demetrius is depicted as a soldier e.g. in Emperor Basil II’s Menologion (n ,hcen
tury), decorated with miniatures by the painters of Constantinopole monasteries.18 The 
proof of the Saint’s relics’ advocacy was the myrrh, that is a fragrant oil they secreted.19 

Some kind of oil secretes from icons to be the so-called indirect relics. Myrrh-secreting 
from the body of Saint Demetrius was found in Thessalonica or Sirmium, where the cult of 
this saint was initiated by Patriarch Leontius II (aka Leontios), the Prefect of Illyria. The 

body of Saint Demetrius was transferred in 418 A.D. to a basilica in Thessalonica erected 
especially for those relics in 412 A.D.20

Similarly to St. Demetrius’s orarion also St. Theodor’s shield was as important a relic as 
their bodily remains, among their other belongings. The story of St. Theodor’s cult says that 

his shield was hung on the church in Dalisandos, which was named after him.21 Aforemen
tioned St. Theodor (Tiron, also identified as Theodore Stratelates) was more venertated 
than St. George. St. Theodor was worshipped in Euchaita (Amasea), which was renamed 

Theodoropolis in 972 A.D.22, and where his body was buried (his relics were transferred to 
Brindisi in Italy in 7th century), St. Theodore was also worshipped in Euchanea.

14 A. Sulikowska, op. cit., p. 319. J. Kracik, op. cit., p. 60.
15 S. Bralewski, op. cit., p. 418.
16 Ibidem, p. 418.
17 Ch. Walter, The Warrior Saints in Byzantine Art and Tradition, Burlington 2003, p. 72; M. White, 

Military Saints in Byzantium and Rus, 900-1200, Cambridge 2013, p. 67.
18 G. Minczew, Święta księga, ikona, obrzęd. Teksty kanoniczne i pseudokanoniczne a ich funkcjono

wanie w sztuce sakralnej i folklorze prawosławnych Słowian na Bałkanach, Łódź 2003, p. 147.
19 The soldiers defending Thessalonica against the Bulgare in 1040, led by Tsarevich Peter Delyan, 

were told to have spent the night before the battle praying and anointing themselves with the myrrh se
creting from St. Demetrius’ relics. After the battle they learnt from the Bulgarian captives that command
ing the Greek troops was a certain youth whom the Greeks identified as St. Demetrius. P. Ł. Grotowski, 
Święci wojownicy w sztuce bizantyńskiej (843-1261). Studia nad ikonografią uzbrojenia i ubioru, Kra
ków 2011, p. 154.

20 G. Minczew, op. cit., pp. 146-147; P. Arnott, Bizantyjczycy i ich świat, Warszawa 1979, p. 241.
21 Ch. Walter, The Warrior Saints ..., p. 50. Cf. E. Russell, St Demetrius of Thessalonica. Cult and 

Devotion in the Middle Ages, Oxford 2010.
22 H. Delehaye, Les légendes grecques des saints militaires, Paris 1909, p. 11.
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Both places of worship are confirmed in the Life of Lazarus of Mount Galesius, this work 

mentions Lazarus making a journey first to Euchanea, where St. Theodor was worshipped, 

and then to Euchaita to honour St. Theodore in a church dedicated to his name.23 Further
more, an icon of St. Theodore described in the Homily of archbishop John Mauropos 

(11th century), and treated with the utmost reverence, was displayed at his tomb. Empress 
Eudoxia was attributed with donating the relics of St. Theodor to the city of Euchaita.24

Both St. Theodors were still known and worshipped in the second half of 9th century in 
Euchaita and Euchanea, where their sanctuaries were located. Both them and the centers 

of their cult were identified. Applying some details regarding the hagiographie tradition 
of St. Theodor Tiron together with the Office to St. Theodor Stratelates contributed to the 
fact, for example incorporating the legend of St. Theodor Tiron’s combat with the dragon- 

snake into the life of St. Theodor Stratelates. Besides, the cult of St. Theodor Stratelates 
evolved from the cult of St. Theodor Tiron. In 9th century hagiography and hymnography 

St. Theodor Tiron started to be named St. Theodor Stratelates.25
As it was with the body of St. Demetrius, the posthumous fate of St. George’s body 

(martyred around the year 303 or 305) was also taken care of by his servant, thus fulfilling 

the wish of his master. In the 4th century the body of St. George was transferred to a sanc

tuary erected in Lydda, but after the Arab conquest the relics were scattered around the 
globe. This is how the transfer of Saint George’s relics to a sanctuary in Lydda is described 

in the Synaxarium (3rd November): ‘Having converted to Christianity Constantine and the 
saint’s worshippers built a beautiful church in Lydda. That is where the saint’s body was 
placed. The dedication of the church and the transfer of the body took place on November 

3, accompanied by numerous miracles, with which Christ wished to honour His servant. 
Since that day, the Church has been celebrating the transfer.26’ Translations of relics were 
often said to be accompanied by miracles. Those miraculuos events indicated to apotropaic 

effectiveness of the relics even then.
Let us consider now the relation between a relic and an icon as an indirect relic. In 

the Eastern Christian tradition almost or literally the same efficacy is assigned to a relic, 
e.g. a saint’s body, as to an icon. The saint is present both in his relics and in the icons 

which depict him. In the case of Saint Phanourios - trampling (that is: defeating) the drag
on-snake, depicted in an icon painted by Angelos Akotantos his icon must be considered 

to be his only relic as he is believed to have been a fictional character and so his body -  as 

the proper relic -  simply does not exist.27

23 Ch. Walter, The Warrior Saints ..., p. 58.
24 H. Delehaye, op. cit., p. 12.
25 N. S. Attala, Coptic Icons, vol. 2, Cairo 1998, p. 131. Cf. J. Sprutta, ‘Święty Jerzy Zwycięzca oraz 

inni wojownicy w postbizantyjskich wybranych ikonach obszaru bałkańskiego’, in: Religijna mozaika 
Bałkanów, ed. M. Walczak-Mikołajczykowa, Gniezno 2008, p. 216.

26 G. Gharib, Icone di santi. Storia e culto, Roma 1990, p. 157.
27 Ch. Walter, The Warrior Saints ..., p. 206.
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In this context the translation of his icon would in some measure equal the transla

tion of his relics. We need to add here that the cult of Saint Phanourios did not occur until 
1360 A.D. (in Crete) and only started as a consequence of the finding of an icon depictiong 

the saint in a ruined church on the outskirts of Rhodes. The local metropolitan Neilos is 
said to have deciphered the name appearing on the icon as ‘Phanourios’.28 We should also 

add that the conviction of the real presence of the worshipped person in their depiction, 
be it an icon or a sculpture, may also be discerned in the pagan belief in the real, caring 
presence of a hero in a picture or a statue of his; as exemplified by placing the images of 
Hercules on military banners.29

The power of God was flowing through both the relics and the icons; Mary Cunning
ham calls them its ‘channels’.30 Even if the relic was a minute particle of the saint’s body, 

the secreted myrrh or simply an object he used in everyday life, it lost none of its potency.31
Sometimes relics were even obtained through theft, but it seems more common that 

cities were given the relics as gifts or simply purchased them. Sometimes relics were sto

len for ideological-political reasons. This was the case with Saint Demetrius’s relics being 
stolen by Bulgarians. Saint Demetrius was said to have been protecting Bulgarians, not 
the Greeks, since then, especially at the time of the rebellion against the Byzantine Empire 
(1185-1186), initiated by the brothers Theodor-Peter and Asan.32

Frequently the cult was transferred from the relics onto icons, including the icons of 
dragon-snake warrior-slayers.33 It can be stated that icons had the same, or nearly the 
same, status as relics, however relics and icons cannot be categorically identified with each 

other in all their multidimensionality. The only icon fully identified with the relic was the 
prototype of Mandylion.

It should also be added that the icons depicting the saints, were sometimes placed on 
their graves, presumably marking the tombs in this way. The icon and the relics inside the 

tomb emanated holiness, constituting a significant apotropaion, and their transference 
(as well as the sanctuary dedicated to them) was an important public act of recognizing the 
saintliness of the person thus posthumously venerated. In case of the icons depicting the 

victorious defeat of the dragon-snake by the warrior saint, their apotropaic significance 
was emphasized by the saint’s triumph.34

28 M. Simon, Cywilizacja wczesnego chrześcijaństwa I-IV, Warszawa 1979, p. 105 (M. Simon, La 
Civilisation de l’antiquité et le christianisme, Paris 1972).

29 Ch. Walter, The Warrior Saints ..., p. 182; M. Simon, op. cit., p. 105.
30 M. Cunningham, Wiara w świecie bizantyńskim, Warszawa 2006, p. 94.
31 Ibidem, p. 96.
32 A. Dobyéina, ‘A Divine Sanction of the Revolt: the Cult of St. Demetrius of Thessalonica and the 

Uprising of Peter and Asen (1185-1186)’, Studia Ceranea, 2 (2012), pp. 113-114; G. Minczew, op. cit., p. 139.
33 Ch. Walter, Sztuka i obrządek ..., p. 165.
34 African Zion. The Sacred Art o f Ethiopia, ed. R. Grierson, Addis Ababa 1996, p. 244; A. Sulikow

ska, op. cit., pp. 177-178; J. Kracik, op. cit., p. 78; J. Sprutta, ‘Święty Jerzy Zwycięzca ..., p. 217.
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T h e B yzan tin e em perors exp lo ited  both  th e sa in ts ’ icons an d  th e ir re lics in  ord er to 

en h ance th e ir ow n statu s, an d  en su re  m ilita ry  v ic to ry  (ad dressing  the sa in t van q u ish ers 

o f  ev il in  th e ir prayers) o r to estab lish  the auth o rity  o f  th e ir ow n d yn asty . We shou ld  point 

to e.g. E m p ero r M anuel I K om nenos, w ho rem oved  th e m iracu lou s icon o f  St. D em etrius 

(either in  1 14 3  or 114 9 ) from  the S a in t’s san c tu ary  in  T h essa lo n ica  to the Pantocrator m on

a ste ry  in  C onstantinopole, w hich  p erfo rm ed  the fun ction  o f  the K om n en os’ necropolis.35 

O ver five cen tu ries h ave p a sse d  sin ce the fa ll o f  th e B yzan tin e E m p ire , but th e b e lie f in  the 

efficacy  and  statu s o f  re lics and  th e ir specific  form  -  icons - h as not w eaken ed  at all.

trans. Anna Grzybowska

35 A. Dobyćina, op. cit., pp. 115-116.
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Incorruptibility and Division:
the Cult o f Saints’ Relics in Byzantium
and in Slavonic Countries

Aleksandra Sulikowska-Belczowska, University of Warsaw

The Life o f Saint John the Baptist b y  b ishop Serap ion  and  d atin g  back  to the cen tu ry  

A D , con ta in s a quotation  from  w h at C h rist sa id  to M a ry  a fte r  th e fu n e ra l o f  S ain t E lisa 

beth , Sain t Jo h n ’s m other: “ H er m outh w ill n ever su ffe r  putrefaction , b ecau se she k issed  

yo u r pu re lip s; and  h er tongue w ill not be d ism em bered  in the ea rth , b ecau se  she p roph 

esied  con cern in g you  ... nor w ill her w om b decay  in the earth , b ecau se  h er body, lik e  her 

soul, sh a ll su ffe r  no p u tre faction ”1. T h is  ea rly  C h ristian  text m a y b e  regard ed  as represen t

ative o f  th e b e liev ers ’ b asic  id ea o f  sa in ts ’ re lics. A t th e sam e tim e it ex p la in s w h at m ade it 

p o ssib le  for the re lics  to rem ain  beyond the in fluence o f  tim e and  decay. Person al sanctity, 

sp iritu a l stren gth , state o f grace and  closen ess to oth er sa in ts  w ere sa id  to gu aran tee  the 

in corru p tib ility  o f  the b o d y a fte r  d eath .2

A  p o p u lar R u ssian  song u ses fo lk  v o ca b u la ry  to d escrib e  the rem ain s o f  the tw o  m a r

ty r  p rin ces o f  K iev, B oris and  Gleb, k ille d  in 10 15  (fig. 1 , 2). A fte r  Sv iatop o lk , the a lleged 

m u rd erer o f  h is b roth ers, abandoned  th e ir b o d ies, G od  told th e an gels to “d ig  the earth  

th rough, m ove it, search  it, and  find  th e holy  bod ies. A n d  the so il w as a ll m ixed  w ith  

blood... Yet, the holy b o d ies o f  B o ris  and  G leb, though they had  la in d  in the grou n d fo r over 

3 0  years, w ere uncorrupted ...” .3

Thus not on ly  w ere the rem ains o f  the p rin ces sain ts B oris and  G leb  not vu ln erable to 

the natural decay, but th ey also  proved to be resistan t to destruction  b y  liv in g  creatures,

1 ‘The Life of John the Baptist by Serapion’, in: A. Mingana, Woodbrooke Studies: Christian Docu

ments in Syriac, Arabic, and Garshuni, vol. 1, Cambridge 1927, pp. 244-245.
2 Cf. P. Brown, The Cult o f  the Saints. Its R ise and Function in Latin Christianity, Chicago 2015.
3 ‘Święci Borys i Gleb’, in: Pieśń o niebieskiej księdze. Antologia rosyjskiej ludow ej poezji religijnej, 

ed., transi. R. Łużny, Warszawa 1990, p. 173.
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Fig. l. Enkolpion with the picture of Martyr 
Saint Boris, Kievan Rus’, 12th-13th c., 
National Museum in Warsaw

Fig. 2. Enkolpion with the picture of Martyr 
Saint Gleb, Kievan Rus’, I2th- i3 th c., 
National Museum in Warsaw

both  an im als and  people. T h ese rem ain s w ere  m ade o f  m atter th at w as excluded from  the 

natural o rd er o f  th ings.

S ch o lars  sp ec ia liz in g  in  th e C h ristian  cu ltu re  p erce ive  th e cu lt o f  sa in ts  an d  th e ir  b o d 

ies as  one o f  th e b asic  d istin ctive  and  va lu ab le  fea tu res o f  th is  cu ltu re th at d istin gu ish es 

the ancient pagan  w orld v ie w  from  the C h ristian  one. B eg in n in g  from  the 4 th century, the 

litera tu re  o f  th is cu ltu ra l circle  h as pa id  sp ec ia l attention  to the h isto ry  o f  re lics, th eir 

in fluence on th e fate o f  the liv in g  and  to th e ir in d iv id u a l tra its  and  p ro p e rties .4 The holy 

rem ain s w ere sa id  to secrete d ifferen t su bstan ces, notab ly  m yrrh , as  w ell a s  b lood , and 

to h ave an  u n u su a lly  p leasan t scent. H ow ever, re lig iou s em otions o f  the b elievers w ere 

stirre d  above a ll b y  the d u rab ility  o f  th e re lics, w hich  is o f  p a rtic u la r  in terest fo r the sch ol

a rs  an alyz in g  th e ir  h istory. It should  be s tressed  th at in v io lab ility  o f  re lics  can  be u n d er

stood in tw o w ays, e ither a s  the in vu ln erab ility  o f  the holy  b o d y  to d ecay (reflected in 

the Old C hurch  Slavon ic term  нетленность) or as  a p a rticu la r  fea tu re  o f  th e re lics that 

m ak es it im p ossib le  fo r them  to be d iv id ed  and  venerated  as  sm a lle r  p a rts . T h ese  tw o 

in terp retatio n s o ften  co exist, and  in  the h isto ry  o f  C h ristian  cu lt th ere h ave been  ca ses o f 

holy  b od y re lics th at w ere w ell p re serve d  (resistan t to decay) despite h av in g  been  d iv id ed .5

4 P. Brown, op. cit., p. 75.
5 W. Bonser, ‘The Cult of the Relics in the Middle Ages’, Folklore, 73(1962), no 4, p.235; A. M. Talbot, 

‘Pilgrimage to Healing Shrines. The Evidence of Miracle Accounts’, Dum barton Oaks Papers, 56 (2002),
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B oris Uspensky, who in h is w orks dw ells deeply upon the question o f incorruptib ility o f 

sain ts’ bodies, noticed that there had been a substantial d ifference in the perception o f their 

indestructib ility in  the G reek  and R ussian  tradition -  it h as a  d ifferent value to each o f them . 

A ccording to the R u ssian  scholar, the Byzantines did not regard the durability  o f relics as sine 

qua non evidence o f sanctity. For the R ussian s, on the other hand, it w ould be a p ro o f that the 

deceased had been granted grace and enjoyed an  elevated position in the celestial hierarchy.6 

B oris U spensky also claim s that in the Byzantine Em pire invulnerability  to decay m ight have 

been regarded as h igh ly  suspect, though he adm its there have been  som e accounts o f  saints 

w hose bodies did not yield  to tim e.7 He underlines the fact that in  R ussian  sources in form a

tion can  be found about unearth ing bones from  the sain ts’ tom bs -  and these were rem ains 

altered b y  tim e -  but norm ally only intact rem ains w ere o f the greatest value.8

Sch olars do not sh are  a com m on view  as to w h eth er o r not the Byzantine and R u ssian  

approach  to the ind estructib ility  o f  relics d id  actually  d iffer so sign ificantly. M an y sch olars, 

such as G ail Lenhoff, believe the question  o f  the cult o f  relics in d ifferent periods o f  the 

R u ssian  cu lture is m uch m ore com plex. L e n h o ff noticed that the convictions re lated  to the 

re lics in  K ievan  R u s’ w ere a p articu lar b lend  o f  Byzantine and  pre-C h ristian  traditions, 

though these b eliefs em erged  in opposition  to both o f  them . In  the cu lture o f  M uscovite 

R u s ’ th ey underw ent m ajor changes, fo r exam ple in th eir approach  to the flesh  and  bones 

o f  the deceased, w hich  w as opposed to the K ievan  m od els.9 G enerally , one can assum e that 

in  the relig ious practice o f  the E astern  S lavon ic lan d s the cult o f  sa in ts ’ bodies p reserved  as 

a w hole w as o f  forem ost im portance. T h ey  w ere d isp layed  to the w orsh ip p ers as p articu lar 

cult objects both  in th eir orig inal graves (like m onks entom bed in the caves o f  the K iev 

Pechersk  Lavra) and  in the tem ple itself, in  the m ost im portant a rea  o f  the nave before the 

iconostas (like in  the case o f  the three V iln iu s m artyrs in the C ath ed ral o f  the M on astery  o f 

the H oly Sp irit in  V iln ius) (fig. 3 ). A t the entrance to the tem ple the congregation  “greeted” 

the icons and relics. The latter, untouched b y  tim e, w ere on ly  d ressed  in robes or liturgical 

cloth and  w ere u sually  v isib le  to the faith ful. A nd they still are, as the trad ition s related  to 

icons and relics h ave not ch anged m uch in the O rthodox Church throughout the centuries.

pp. 159-160. Cf. A. Sulikowska, Ciała, groby i ikony. Kult świętych w  ruskiej tradycji literackiej i ikono

graficznej, Warszawa 2013, pp. 139-157.
6 E. Бакалова, ‘Реликвии у истоков культа святых’, in: Вост очнохрист ианские реликвии, ed. 

А. М. Лидов, Москва 2003, рр. 27-28; В. Uspienski, R eligia i sem iotyka, transi., ed. В. Żyłko, Gdańsk 
2001, p. 30; Ф.Б. Успенский, ‘Нетленность мощей: Опыт сопоставительного анализа греческой, 
русской и скандинавской традиций’, in: Вост очнохрист ианские реликвии, ed. А. М. Лидов, 
Москва 2003, РР· 151-152.

7 В. Uspienski, R eligia i sem iotyka  ..., p. 30.
8 Полное Собраніе Р усскихъ Лѣтописей, XXI, К нига ст епенная царскогродословія, vol. 1, 

С.-Петербургъ 1908, р. 311.
9 G. Lenhoff, ‘The Notion of „Uncorrupted Relics” in: Early Russian Culture’, in Christianity and the 

Eastern Slavs, I. Slavic Cultures in the M iddle Ages, ed. B. Gasparov, O. Raevsky-Hughes [California Slav
ic Studies, XVI], Berkeley, Los Angeles, Oxford 1983, pp. 252-253, 265, 267.
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Fig. 3. Relics of the Martyr Saints of Vilnius in the Monastery of the Holy Spirit in Vilnius



Incorruptibility an d  Division 37

It ap p ears that B yzantine sources sh ow  a  sligh tly  d ifferent approach  to the sa in ts ’ relics 

than  that in  S lavon ic lan d s.10 Such  docum ents have been  evoked as notes b y  T heognostus, 

m etropolitan  o f  K iev  (h a lf o f  the 14 th century), w ho exp ressed  a conviction th at on ly  s in 

n ers ’ bodies w ere not subject to decay so th at th ey could  not be united w ith  the so il created  

by G od, and  the decom position  o f  flesh  w as a sign  o f  G od ’s g race .11 A n oth er oft quoted 

sources are the w ritings belonging to the M ount A thos tradition  concerning custom s and 

b elie fs  re lated  to the dead , w h ere b od ies u sed  to be in terred  tem p orarily ; once the bones 

got cleansed , they w ere exhum ed, w ash ed  and rebu ried  in  the specia l o ssu aries -  th is w as 

b elieved  to be the on ly righteous and  p ious m an n er o f  h and ling the co rp ses.12

O lder sources a lso  show  that in  Byzantium  the cult o f  b od y p arts relics o f  the saints 

w as com m on and there w as little interest in  w hole, undivided  bodies o f  the dead ; that is 

confirm ed b y  the accounts o f  the v is ito rs  to C onstantinople according to w hom  m ost o f  the 

relics in the churches o f  the capital w ere: h eads, arm s, h and s, fin gers and  h a ir .13

S im ilarly , outside Constantinople, both in  the Byzantine period  and  after 14 5 3 , w hich 

w itn essed  the political decline o f  Byzantium , the faith fu l d isp layed  p articu lar veneration  to 

such  relics as the right h an d  o f Sain t Jo h n  the B ap tist14 (fig. 4 ), w h ereas the cult o f  w h olly  

p reserved  bodies, such  as that o f Sain t Spyridon  o f  C orfu , w as quite in frequent (fig. 5 ) .15 

W hat m ade the cult o f  h is relics even  m ore unusual is  th at they w ere portrayed  in n u m er

ous (though rather late) icons show ing Sp yrid o n ’s  b od y stan d in g in a  ch âsse-co ffin .16 It is 

very  likely  th is is how  these relics h ad  been  kept since the 7 th century  w hen th ey cam e to 

C onstantinople, th at is long before they arrived  in C orfu  in 14 8 9 .17

The reason  fo r divid ing sa in ts ’ rem ain s in  the Byzantine E m p ire  w as the w o rsh ip p ers ’ 

strong dem and fo r relics as w ell as a com plex political situation  that resu lted  in d isp lacing

10 For the Byzantine burial customs based on archeological discoveries, cf. N. Poulou-Papadimi- 
triou, E. Tzavella, J. Ott, ‘Burial Practices In Byzantine Greece: Archaeological Evidence and Method
ological Problems for its Interpretation’, in: Rom e, Constantinople and N ew ly-C o n verted  Europe. A r
chaeological and H istorical E vidence, eds. M. Salamon, M. Wołoszyn, A. Musin, P. Śpehar, M. Hardt, 
Μ. P. Kruk, A. Sulikowska-Gąska, Kraków, Leipzig, Rzeszów, Warszawa 2012, vol. I, pp. 377-428.

11 Ф. Б. Успенский, ‘Нетленность мощей ..., p. 152.
12 Ibidem , pp. 152-153.
13 M. Bacci, ‘Relics of the Pharos Chapel: A View from the Latin West’, in: Восточнохрист ианские 

реликвии, ed. A. M. Лидов, Москва 2003, pp. 244-245
14 Cf. I. Sinkevic, ‘Afterlife of the Rhodes Hand of St. John the Baptist’, in: Byzantine Im ages and  

their A fterlives. Essays in H onor o f  A nnem arie Weyl Carr, ed. L. Jones, Farnham, Burlington 2014 , 
pp. 125-135.

15 A. Bakalova, A. Lazarova, ‘The Relics of St. Spyridon and the Making of Sacred Space on Corfu: 
between Constantinople and Venice’, in: Иеротопия: создание сакральных пространст в в Византии 
и Древней Руси, ed. А. Лидов, Москва 2006, рр. 434-454.

16 Architecture as Icon. Perception and Representation o f  Architecture in Byzantine Art, eds. S. Ćurćić, 
E. Hadjitryphonos, K. E. McVey, H. G. Saradi, New Haven, London 2010, pp. 256-259, no. 42; A. Bakalova, 
A. Lazarova, op. cit., p. 438.

17 Ibidem , p. 435.
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and d ivid ing re lics18. A  sim ilar 

ph enom enon  could  be observed 

in the W est, w h ere since the 9th 

century it h ad  been  com m on

p lace to d ivide re lic s .19 It tends 

to be associated  w ith  hagiocen- 

tricity, typ ical o f  b arb arian s and 

rooted in th eir pagan  re lig ion .20 

T h ere is no doubt, h ow ever, that 

one o f  the ind irect causes o f  such 

practice w as grow ing dem an d for 

sa in ts ’ rem ain s due to the convic

tion that the ph ysical presence 

o f  at least a  m inute fragm en t o f  

such  rem ain s gu aran teed  m ira

cles in  the place w h ere it w as kept. N onetheless, it seem s incorrect to com pare uncritica lly  

the custom s concern ing relics in Byzantium  w ith those in m edieval w estern  culture.

In  the w ritten  sources on the subject there is a frequently cited text (late 3 rd or early  4th 

century), the Testament o f the Forty Martyrs ofSebaste contain ing a  request for leaving their 

bodies undivided .21 T h is text m ay confirm  the existence or even a certain  prevalence o f d ivid

ing sain ts’ bodies; yet, it is  m ore probable that th is request actually  encouraged veneration o f 

the m a rty rs  as a  group, and  not each o f them  individually, a s  they had died together and their 

m artyrdom  w as shared. It m ay be supposed that in  the 5 ,h- 6 th century divid ing relics w as 

a lread y  a com m on practice in Byzantium 22, and during the follow ing centuries the bodies o f 

som e saints w ere split into m ore than  one or tw o h undred parts. Hence, there w ere 15 2  relics 

o f  Parascheva, 175  o f  Pantaleon and  as m uch a s 2 2 6  o f  C haralam bos.23 Unfortunately, it is not 

know n how  the division  w as perform ed in case o f bodies a lread y  serv in g as relics. It is know n, 

however, that fragm ents w ere given out to churches. P arts o f  relics often appear in  the oklads

Fig. 4. Relic of Saint John the Baptist’s hand 
in the Cetinje Monastery in Montenegro

18 Ibidem , p. 435.
19 E. Dąbrowska, G roby, re lik w ie  i in sygn ia . Stu d ia  z dz ie jó w  m entalności średn iow ieczn ej, 

Warszawa 2008, p. 253.
20 Ibidem , pp. 253-254.
21 M. Starowieyski, ‘Męczeństwo’, in: M ęczennicy, ed. E. Wipszycka, M. Starowieyski, Warszawa 

1991, p. 118.
22 O. Meinardus, ‘A Study of the Relics of Saints of the Greek Orthodox Church’, O riens Christianus, 

54 (1970), p. 132. Cf. R .Wiśniewski, ‘Początki dzielenia relikwii świętych w chrześcijaństwie antycznym. 
Czy Grecy są winni?’, in: Tim ai: Studia pośw ięcone profesorow i W łodzim ierzowi Lengauerow i przez 
uczniów i m łodszych kolegów z okazji Je g o  60. Urodzin, ed. A. Wolicki, Warszawa 2009, pp. 174-176.

23 С. А. Иванов, ‘Благочестивое расчленение: Парадокс почитания мощей в византийской 
агиографии’, in: Вост очнохрист ианские реликвии, ed. А. М. Лидов, Москва 2003, р. 122.
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(revetments) o f icons24 and 

in reliquary crosses and 

am ulets w orn on the chest 

by the faithful.25 Relics 

even happened to be added 

to pigm ents used for paint

ing icons.26 Such custom s 

date back to the 5 th centu

ry.27 Beginning from  the 

year 787 the “keeping of 

saints’ rem ains” in church

es (that is, p arts o f their rel

ics) w as sanctioned by the 

V II Ecum enical Council: 

a  presence w as required for 

a  church to be consecrated 

(canon 7).28

It also  seem s th at the B yzantines collected re lics, w hich  w as p icturesquely  described  in 

an n th-century poem  b y  C h ristoph er o f  M ytilene To monk Andrew, a gullible collector o f  
relics, w h ere he m entions a “chest full o f  sain t re lics” : “Y o u  open them  and sh ow  to your 

frien d s ten h and s o f  Prokopios, fifteen  ja w b o n es o f  T h eod oros and  eight feet o f  N estor, four 

h eads o f  G eorgios an d  tw enty h ips o f  Sain t Pan teleim on ” .29

It should be borne in  m ind that in  the R u ssian  literary  tradition there are  v irtu a lly  no de

risive texts about “gullible collectors o f relics”. To a certain  degree th is m ay have resulted from  

the fact that the R u ssian s did not have ea sy  access to sain ts’ rem ains and so the creation o f 

collections w as scarcely possible. However, the lack o f  such jo cu la r d iscourse is even m ore due 

to the fact that, in the R u ssian  conditions, m ockery o f relics suggesting their inauthenticity 

w ould be treated  as b lasphem y against objects that w ere to be w orshipped and deem ed holy. 

Thus, what lay behind such an elevated status o f relics in eastern  Slavonic lan d s?

24 Ibidem , p. 129. Cf. G. Jurkowlaniec, ‘Małopolskie obrazy relikwiarzowe w XV i XVI wieku’, in: A r- 
tifex doctus. Studia z historii sztuki ofiarowane prof. Jerzem u Gadom skiem u w siedem dziesiątą rocznicę 
urodzin, ed. W. Balus, W. Walanus, M. Walczak, vol. II, Kraków 2007, pp. 127-134.

25 С. А. Иванов, op. cif., p. 122.
26 Подлинные акт ы от носящиеся к Иверской иконе Бож ией М ат ери принесенной в Россию  

[в М оскву] в 16 4 8  г., Москва 1879, приложенія, рр. 3-4.
27 Ibidem , рр. 3-4.
28 J. D. Mansi, Sacrorum  conciliorum  nova et am plissim a collectio, vol. 13, Florentiae MDCCLXVII, 

со. 427 c. Cf. D. J. Sahas, Icon and Logos: Sources in Eight-Century Iconoclasm, Toronto 1986.
29 Christophori M ytilenaei Versuum variorium  collectio cryptensis, ed. M. De Groote, “Corpus Chri- 

stianorum, Series Graeca”, 74, Turnhout 2012, no. 114. v. 21-9.

Fig. 5. Procession with the relics of Saint Spyridon in Corfu
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F o r sure, th e re lics w ere p erceived  as b elonging to th e sacru m  an d  th ey  represented  

sain ts to th is w orld  an d  w ere bestow ed  w ith  a p art o f  th eir pow er. A ccording to G ail Len- 

hoff, R u ssian s h igh ly  esteem ed undivided  corp ses, uncorrupted b y  tim e and  atm ospheric 

conditions, a s  opposed  to pagan  b uria l custom s.30 N everth eless, it is very  difficu lt to recog

nize the d ifferences concern ing fun eral custom s in pagan  and  C hristian  trad ition s and  it is 

not possib le  to d raw  a defin ite conclusion  th at a rad ical change in the treatm ent o f  corpses 

fo llow ed C h ristian ization .31 F yod or U sp en sky  in terestin gly  confronts the convictions re

lated  to the state o f  the b o d y  a fte r death  w ith  Byzantine and  Scan d in avian  trad ition s and  he 

associates the R u ssian  b e lie f th at in corruptib ility  confirm s the h olin ess o f  a b od y w ith  s im i

la r  convictions found  in Scan d in avia .32 U spen sky assu m ed  that the Scan d in avian  tradition  

m ight h ave in fluenced the R u ssian  as late as  at the beginn ing o f  the n lh century. H e pointed 

that in  N orth ern  E urope ob jects o f  cult w ere supposed  to be “w hole, untouched” (cf. Old 

N o rse  heill m ean ing “w h o le” and  heilagr -  “h o ly”).33 H e stressed  the fact th at the first R u s

sian  sain ts, such as B oris and  G leb, w ere closely  connected w ith  the Scan d in avian  tradition  

and  the h istory  o f  th eir re lics b rought the h igh  appreciation  o f  “ untouched” rem ain s.34

In  the 1 1 th cen tu ry descrip tions th at em phasized good preservation  o f  a d ead  b o d y b e

cam e com m on in the R ussian  literature. In the Tale o f Bygone Years, right next to a refer

ence to the d iscovery  o f  T h eod osiu s’s re lics in  10 9 1  A .D ., there is fo llow ing in form ation  

about the appearan ce o f  h is re lics: “the lim bs w ere not sep arated  and  the h a ir  o f  the head 

still ad h ered ” .35 A ccording to a m edieval ed ition  o f  the Kievo-Pechersk Patericon, Sain t 

G rego ry  T h au m atu rgu s, k illed  b y  drow ning (Prince R o stis lav  being to b lam e), w as found 

su rp ris in g ly  in  h is cell. T h e m onks sa w  h im  “tied  up w ith  a  stone around h is neck, h is robe 

still w et, h is face gleam ing, he looked  as i f  he w ere a liv e ” .36 In  the m id -i6 ,h-century Book 
o f Degrees o f the Imperial Genealogy there is a  descrip tion  o f  Princess O lga’s exh um a

tion w hich ind icates th at she w as u n earth ed  w ith all lim b s, nothing h ad  changed in her

30 G. Lenhoff, op. cit., p. 263.
31 This was mentioned by participants in a conference: “Rome, Constantinople and Newly-Converted 

Europe”, which took place in September, 2010, in Cracow. Cf. S. Brather, ‘Pagan or Christian? Early Me
dieval Grave Furnishings in Central Europe’, in: Rome, Constantinople and N ew ly-C onverted Europe  ..., 
vol. I, pp. 333-341; M. Dzik, ‘Bi-ritual Burials in the Central Bug River Basin During the Middle Ages', in: 
Rome, Constantinople and N ew ly-C onverted  E u ro p e ..., vol. I, pp. 603-609; V. G. Ivakin, ‘Burial Grounds 
and Graves in Medieval Kiev (io,h to 13th Century)’, in: Rome, Constantinople and N ew ly-C onverted Eu
rope  ..., vol. I, pp. 625-634.

32 Ф.Б. Успенский, ‘Нетленность мощей ..., pp. 153- 154·
33 Ibidem , p. 159.
34 Ibidem , p. 160.
35 The Russian P rim ary  Chronicle: Laurentian text, eds & transi. S. H. Cross, О. P. Sherbowitz-Wet- 

zor, [Publications of the Mediaeval Academy of America 60], Cambridge, MA 1953, p. 171.
36 ‘Киево-Печерский Патерик’, in: Д ревнерусские пат ерики, eds. Л. А. Ольшевская, С. H. 

Травников, Москва 1999, р. 45; Pateryk Kijowsko-Pieczerski czyli opow ieści o św iętych ojcach w  p ie 
czarach kijowskich położonych, ed., transi. L. Nodzyńska, Wroclaw 1993, p. 211.
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look since she w as b uried  and  neither the b od y n or the clothes w ere corrupted at a ll.37 

In  the Lives o f Boris and Gleb by  Ja c o b  the M onk, dated  n ,h century  and  often quoted in 

16 th century literature, there is in form ation  th at upon its unearthing, G leb ’s corpse h ad  no 

sign s o f  in ju ry  and  h ad  rem ained  w hole, not darkened  o r touched b y  w o rm s.38 The faces o f  

the m artyrs are sa id  to have been  “ sh in y as an an gel’s face” .39 S im ilarly , in  the Symeonian 
Chronicle a t the ye a r  14 7 2 , the b o d y o f  M etropolitan  Peter, d iscovered  in the D orm ition  C a

th edral, M oscow , is described  as “beam ing w ith  sh in e” .40 The sam e source at the ye a r  14 7 1  

states that, upon rem oval o f  a w ooden cover from  the M etrop olitan  Jo n a h ’s grave , h is  relics 

app eared  “w hole and  untouched” , and  so d id  h is  clothes.41 42 A  sim ilar m ention  o f  the body 

and  clothes o f  M acariu s o f  K alyazin , dug up during the construction o f  a church in K ashin  

in 15 2 1 ,  can  be found  in the Nikonovsky Chronicled2 In  one o f  the fo lk lore sources there is 

also  a description  o f  Prince D m itry D onskoy’s v ision : he saw  K ulikovo “covered  w ith  bodies 

o f  dead C hristian s and  T atars; the bodies o f  the fo rm er w ere glow ing like candles, those o f 

the latter w ere p itch-b lack” .43

In  the aforem entioned  texts there is a p articu lar stress on the incorruptib ility  o f  the 

body, and  the re lics are  frequently  reported  to look “as i f  they w ere a live” . O ccasionally  

som e details are provided , such as the appearan ce o f  the h air, the preservation  o f  the teeth, 

and, above all, the rad ian t face. T h is rad ian ce re fers the read er to icons, the re lics bearin g  

a clear resem blance to them .

The connection  betw een the cult o f  icons and  that o f  relics an d  the com m on features o f  

both  cults, are obvious, as they stem  from  the sam e w ay  o f  perceiving sain ts as rep resen ta

tives and  in term ed iaries betw een the v isib le  and  the invisib le. W hat is m ore in teresting is 

the relation  betw een icons as p ictures o f  the sain ts and re lics as th eir im ages. G iven  that 

each  icon is a  representation  o f  a  sain t, relics could on ly serve as such on ly  in  the case o f  

those rem ains that h ave rem ained  intact, that is, those that have p reserved  the sa in t’s face 

“a s  i f  he or she w ere a live” .

It is w orth  noting th at B oris U spensky, so as  to confirm  h is conviction  th at bodies that 

do not undergo decay are o f  p articu lar im portance to the O rthodox S lavon ic cult, ind icates 

th at the w ay  o f  perceiving relics w as in fluenced b y  icons-re lated  custom s. H e assu m ed  it 

w as “v isu al perception  o f  a sa in t’s  face” , as “bodies o f  the deceased sain ts becom e sim ilar

37 Полное Собраніе Русскихъ Лѣтописей, XXI, vol. 1, р. 28.
38 Ibidem , р. 152; Е. Голубинский, История канонизации свят ых в Русской церкви, Москва 

1903, р. 46.
39 Полное Собраніе Русскихъ Лѣтописей ..., ρ. 152; Ε. Голубинский, История канонизации ..., 

ρ. 46.
40 Реликвии в Визант ии и Древней Руси. Письменные источники, ed. А. М. Лидов, Москва 

2006, р. 355.
41 Ibidem , р. 364.
42 Ibidem , р. 383.
43 ‘Dmitrowa sobota’ in: Pieśń o niebieskiej księdze ..., p. 176.

H
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to icon s” .44 U sp en sky  recalls the case o f  the life o f  D aniel the Stylite , dated  late 5 th century, 

w hose body, on the w o rsh ip p ers ’ dem and, w as to be p laced in a  specia l fram e and  disp layed  

a s  an  icon .45 Ja m e s  A. F ran cis underlines the fact th at th is tran sform ation  o f  D aniel’s body 

d irectly  to an icon, in itiated  b y  the b ishop , w as supposed  to serve as p ro o f fo r the anxious 

people that the Sain t, even  after h is death , w ould  keep on protecting the liv in g .46

Such  an in terpretation  o f  the ta le o f  the Stylite  S ain t stresses the equivalence o f  icons 

and  re lics and  show s that the influence o f  the latter is a continuation  o f  the sa in t’s m un 

dane activ ity  a fter h is death . Such  an  exam ple are the re lics o f  Sain t Sp yrid on  disp layed , as 

stated  above, on C orfu  in stand ing position  (fig. 5). The ch âsse w ith  the b od y insid e is very  

sim ilar to an iconic im age and  is its d irect equ ivalen t.47 The case o f  S ain t Spyridon  relics 

m ight be treated  as the m ost sign ificant h int exp la in in g the closen ess o f  sa in ts ’ rem ains 

and icons. N otably, in  the S lavon ic trad ition  sa in ts ’ relics h ave a lw ays been  accom panied 

w ith  icons th at w ere w orsh ip p ed  as the sa in ts ’ im ages a long w ith  th eir re lics. The presence 

o f  re lics, regard less o f  w h eth er th ey could be seen  b y  the faith fu l or w ere concealed  inside 

a ch âsse , w as d irectly  connected w ith  the com pany o f  icons.

G iven  th at the incorruptib ility  o f  relics w as seen  as evidence o f  the sa in t’s  d ign ity and 

h olin ess, a ll m isd eeds com m itted  aga in st re lics, esp ecia lly  attem pts at d am agin g them , 

w ere treated  b y  S lavs as im p iety  and severely  p unishab le . T h ere is a curious ta le  o f  a  m onk 

called  A rsen iy  w ho desired  contact w ith  the rem ain s o f  Jo a c h im  O sogovsky so b ad ly  that, 

w hile pretend ing to w orsh ip  h is relics, “cunningly  and  stealth ily  sto le one o f  h is fingers ..., 

w rap p ed  it in  can vas an d  put into a b o x ” . But w hen he w as w alk in g aw ay  w ith  h is p rey  “he 

started  to w obble as i f  h e w ere d run k” , and  thus h is m isd eed  w as d isco vered .48 A t n ight the 

Sain t ap p eared  to the cu lprit and  w arn ed  h im  that he h ad  been  intending to punish  him  

w ith  a  “dreadfu l stigm a” , but h e w ould  not do so  out o f  pu re m ercy.49 On the one h and, this 

ta le  show s the im p ortance o f  p reserv in g  the b o d y  undivided , and  on th e other h an d  it can 

be read  as adm onition  to w h oever w ants to com m it sacrilege b y  dam aging re lics, illustrat

ing the pu n ish m en t th at m ight ensue.

In  R u s ’ , d ivision  o f  sa in ts ’ bod ies, occurred  on ly  sporad ically . T h is fact m ay h ave re 

su lted  from  the identification  o f  re lics w ith  icons. One shou ld  also  note that am ong E astern

44 B. Uspienski, R eligia i sem iotyka  ..., p. 30.
45 Ibidem , p. 119, note 32. Cf. J. A. Francis, ‘Living Icons. Tracing a Motif in Verbal and Visual Repre

sentation from the Second to Fourth Centuries C.E.’, The A m erican Jo u rn a l o f  Philology, 2003,124, no 4, 
p. 591; M.J. Mondzain, Im age, Icon, Econom y: the Byzantine O rigins o f  the Contem porary Im aginary, 
Stanford 2005, p. 113; Ф. Б. Успенский, ‘Нетленность мощей ..., ρρ. 157-158, note 20. Ρ. Brown, Society  
and the Holy in Late A ntiquity, Chicago 1982, pp. 251, 266-267, 275; C. Antonova, Space, Time, and P res
ence in the Icon: Seeing the World with the Eyes o f  God, Fornham, Burlington 2010, p. 75.

46 J. A. Francis, ‘Living Icons ..., p. 591.
47 A. Bakalova, A. Lazarova, ‘The Relics of St. Spyridon ..., pp. 438-439.
48 ‘Żywot św. Joakima Osogowskiego (Sarandaporskiego)’, transi. A. Mokrzycka, in: Ziem scy aniołowie, 

niebiańscy ludzie. Anachoreci w  bułgarskiej literaturze i kulturze, ed. G. Minczew, Białystok 2002, p. 91.
49 Ibidem , pp. 91-92.



Incorruptibility an d  Division 43

S lavon ic O rthodox believers th ere w as h ard ly  an y n eed fo r d ivid ing sa in ts ’ bodies. L en h o ff 

h as it that the b eliefs re lated  to the bodies and  high valu ation  o f  undivided  re lics ought to 

be seen  as opposite to pagan  custom s, but there is little to support th is h yp oth esis, as b u ri

a ls o f  w hole bodies (and not incinerated , fo r instance) h ad  been  com m onplace even  before 

R u s ’ w as C hristian ized . Furtherm ore, the term inologies related  to the preservation  o f  bod 

ies used  in the K ievan  and  M uscovite period  are  not easily  com parab le becau se the d escrip

tions o f  corp ses are very  vague and, like the w hole R u ssian  literature, conventionalized. It 

a lso  notew orthy that in  the S lavon ic trad ition  the w orsh ip  o f  incorruptib le bodies coexisted  

w ith  a b e lie f th at som e o f  the deceased  do still h ave bodies a fter death , w hich, how ever, 

m ay not be a  p ro o f o f  grace but o f  a  curse as th eir souls are unable to leave  the corp ses 

and  rem ain  trap p ed  inside, w hich  tran sform s th at the d ead  in question  into w erew olves.50 

T h erefore the sh eer fact o f  the b o d y bein g w ell-p reserved  a fte r death , w as not enough for 

the S lavs to prove san ctity  o f  the deceased; the other n ecessary  condition w as grace.

To sum  up, the S la vs va lu ed  w h o lly  p reserved  re lics m ore than  th ose th at h ad  been  d i

vid ed ; yet, one o f  the crucial features o f  the cult o f  the sain ts w as the conviction th at upon 

division  o f  the rem ain s, G od ’s grace present therein  did  not decrease proportion ally  but 

constantly abode in the body p arts. Th eod orus D aphnopates w rote about th is in the i o ,h 

century, w hen the h an d  o f S ain t Jo h n  the B aptist w as b ein g tran sferred  to Constantinople. 

H e claim ed that each part o f  a relic h ad  the sam e pow er as the w hole undivided  body.51 

T h us it can be assum ed that both  in B yzantium  and  in S lavon ic lan d s the question  o f  d iv is

ib ility  and  in d ivisib ility  w as o f  m in or im portance as com pared  to the p resen ce o f  the relic 

in  the sacrum  sphere. D ifferent types o f  relics w ere u sed  fo r d ifferent pu rp oses: p arts o f 

them  w ere built into the foundations and  w alls  o f  tem p les52 or put into m obile re liq uaries, 

p articu larly  in  enkolp ia fo r p rivate devotion , o r else som etim es added to p igm ents used  for 

p ain tin g  icons.

In tact relics, in  turn , h ad  a  m uch b igger sign ificance to the sacred  space than  d ism em 

b ered  b o d y p arts o f  a  saint. A s in  the case o f  the V iln ius m a rty rs ’ rem ain s, m entioned afore, 

re lics organ ized the sacred  space and  the church life, as its m ost im portant litu rgical events 

w ere focused around th em .53 C onsequently, a lthough there w as a  certain  functional d iffer

ence betw een how  w hole and undivided re lics w ere treated  in the S lavon ic land s, fo r the 

believers both  o f  them  carried  the sam e, un alterab le grace.

Transi. Szym on Żuchowski

50 I. Lis, Śm ierć w  literaturze staro serbskiej (X II-X IV  wiek), Poznań 2003, pp. 103-104.
51 С. А. Иванов, ‘Благочестивое расчленение ..., ρ. 123.
52 В. Д. Сарабьянов, ‘Реликвии и образы святых в сакральном пространстве Софии Киевской’, 

in: И ерот опия: создание сакральных пространст в в Визант ии и Д ревней Р уси , ed. А. Лидов, 
Москва 2006, р. 368.

53 Cf. А. Лидов, Иеротопия. Прост ранст венные иконы и образы парадигмы в византийской 
культ уре , Москва 2009, рр. 9-10.
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Raska School o f Architecture 
in the Context o f  
Medieval Serbian Architecture

Agnieszka Piórecka

F irst a n a lyses  o f  Serb ian  m edieval arch itectu re  w ere done at the b eg in n in g  o f  th e 2 0 th 

cen tu ry  b y  a R u ss ian  m an , P o k rysh k in 1 in  19 0 6  and  a French  scholar, G abriel M ille t2 in 

19 19 . It h as been  d iv id ed  into a few  sty listic  groups. A  com preh ensive stu d y  o f a ll schools 

can  be found in a book b y  A le k san d ra  D eroko3. C on sid erin g  its sty listic  ch aracteristic s  the 

arch itectu re  h as been  d iv id ed  into five schools (fig. 1): Z e ta  school, R a sk a  school, K osovo- 

M etoh ijan  school, M aced on ian  school, M o ravian  school.

The first group co m p rises ob jects created  b efore th e estab lish m en t o f th e N em anjić 

state. T h ey  can  be found  in Z eta  (p reviously  M ontenegro) and  Z ach um lja  (p revio u sly  H er

zegovina). The second  group o f m onum ents w h ere erected  b etw een  the b eg in n in g  o f  the 

ru le  o f  the N em anjić d yn asty , i.e. the end o f  the 1 2 th century, and  the end o f  the 1 3 th century. 

T h ey  are  located  in R a sk a . The th ird  group are  revea lin g  the d istin ctive  in fluence o f  B yz 

antine arch itectu re  and  sp read  over the area  o f  K osovo and  M etohija. O bjects belonging 

here w ere erected  in the 14 th century, before the fa ll o f  the first Serb ian  state. The fourth  

group includes b u ild in gs w ith in  te rrito ry  ow n ed  b y  p rin ces an d  Serb ian  d espots at th e end 

o f  th e 14 th cen tu ry  and  in the first h a lf  o f  the 1 5 th century, until the lo ss  o f  independence. 

The fifth  group are  com posed o f  ob jects b u ilt under T urkish  ru le , betw een  the m id -i5 ,h 

cen tu ry  and , approxim ately, the end o f  the 17 th cen tu ry .4

The b eg in n in g  o f  Serb ian  arch itectu re  dates b ack  to the 10 th century. In  its centre w as 

Z eta  w hich  at th at tim e b ecam e a fu lly  develop  state , u n itin g  older, sm all states o f  Serb ian

1 Π. Покрышкинъ, П равославная церковная архит ект ура въ сербском королевст въ, Ст. 
Петербург 1906.

2 G. Millet, L’ancien a rt serbe, Paris 1919.
3 A. Deroko, M onumentalna i dekorativna architektura и srednjevekovnoj Srbiji, Beograd 1953.
4 Ibidem, pp. 23-27.
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tr ib es  in  the a re a  o f  to d a y ’s H erzego

v in a , southern  D alm atia , M ontene

gro  and  north ern  A lb an ia . T h ere are 

few  m onum ents o f  th at tim e le ft, and  

th ose th at rem ain  are  o ften  incom 

plete. Som e o f th e m ost im p ortan t ob 

je c ts  o f  Z eta  school are: the orthodox 

church  o f  Sv. S rd a  i V ak h a n ear S k a 

d a r  from  X I  c., the orth od ox church 

o f  Sv. S te fan  n ear Sk ad ar, trip le  nave 

b asiliq u e o f  Sv. N ikole n ear Taraboś, 

the orth od ox church o f  Sv. Luke in 

K otor from  1 19 5  (fig. 2).5

A le k sa n d r D eroko d escrib es m on

um ents built in  R a sk a  even  before 

the ru lin g  o f  the N em anjić dynasty .

A  quite in terestin g  exam ple, in  term s 

o f  arch itectu re , is Petrova C rkva  (fig.

3 ,  4) in  the v ic in ity  o f  N ovi Pazar, in 

the M iddle A ges kn ow n  as R a s . It is 

probab ly  the oldest p reserved  church 

in th e h isto ry  o f Serb ian  arch itectu re 

and  it occupies an  im p ortan t position  

in th e h isto ry  o f  th e country .6 Its in d i

v id u a l elem ents are  dated  d ifferently. It w as b uilt at th e place o f an  ea rlier C h ristian  object, 

probab ly  a b aptistery , w hich  accord in g to a rch aeo log ica l find ings m ay com e from  the 6th 

century. S in ce the io ,h century, it w as the seat o f  th e b ishop and  a p a rt  o f  a b igger com plex, 

su rro u n d ed  b y  a defensive w all. A s  an  ea rly  Serb ian  b iograph er noted, in  th is church took 

place the second ch risten in g  o f  S tefan  N em an jia , w ho th us con verted  to O rthodox Church. 

A lso , tw o im p ortan t syn od s w ere held here. F irst, w hich  condem ned th e B ogom il heresy, 

and  the second, at w hich  S tefan  N em an jia  abd icated  the th ron e in favo u r o f  h is son, S tefan  

P rvo ven can i and  took m onastic vow s and  the n am e o f Sym eon .7 In  term s o f  arch itectu re, 

it is a tetraconch  w ith  a dom e supported  by squ in ch es, w ith  th ree  sides, except the east, 

su rro u n d ed  b y  ga lleries.

The p erio d  o f  the rea l b eg in n in g  and  fu ll bloom^of Serb ian  m ed ieval arch itectu re  starts  

w ith  the ru lin g  o f  th e G ran d  Ż u pan  o f Serb ia , S tefan  N em an jia  in  the second h a lf  o f  the

5 Ibidem , pp. 39-42.
6 Ibidem , p. 49.
7 W. Mole, Sztuka Słow ian Południowych, Wroclaw 1962, p. 62.

Fig. 2. St. Luke church in Kotor. Photo by A. Piórecka

fa
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Fig. 3. Petrova Crkva near Novi Pazar -  plan. From A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 56

1 2 th century. U nder the ru le  o f  the G ran d  Ż u pan  o f S erb ia  in  the a re a  o f  K u rsu m ljia  th is 

w as tem p o rarily  th e cap ita l. A ccord in g  to D eroko, the G ran d  Żupan  b u ilt in  th e a re a  m on

a steries  ded icated  to B ogorod ica  and  Sv. N iko le.8 9 The church o f  Sv. N ikole (fig. 6,7) is  the 

on ly  p re serve d  m onum ent o f  th e b ish op s com plex in  Toplica, w hich  in the p ast a lso  in 

cluded b ish o p ’s p a lace  and  oth er b u ild in gs, o f  w hich only the foun d ation s are  left. It w as 

probab ly  foun d ed  b y  the G ran d  Ż upan , S tefan  N em an jia  betw een  1 16 5  and  1 16 8 , w hen the 

found er o f  the N em an jić d y n a sty  took over th e ow n ersh ip  o f  the Toplica region .4 Ć urćić,

8 W. Mole, op. cif., p. 63.
9 A. Deroko, op. cit., pp. 64-65.
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Fig. 4. Petrova Crkva near Novi Pazar. Photo by A. Piórecka

Fig. 5. Petrova Crkva near Novi Pazar - interior. Photo by A. Piórecka

■
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Fig. 6. St. Nikola church near Kurśumlija -  plan. From A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 104

how ever, in d icates the lack  o f  su ffic ien t docum ents, pro vin g  th at th e church w as indeed 

found by S tefan  N em an jia ,10 an d  lim its  its creation  to y ea rs  1 1 6 6 - 1 1 6 8 .  B ecau se  the church 

w a s  b uilt in  tw o  stages (naos w ith  n arth ex  and  southern  chapel -  erected  in the first stage, 

exo n arth ex  w ith  tw in -tow ered  facad e and  n o rth ern  chapel -  erected  in  the second stage) 

Ć urcić  su ggests a  th eo ry  th at th e first stage is a byzan tin e co n stru ction , erected  un der the 

ausp ices o f  the em p eror M anuel I to com m em orate one o f  h is  v ic to ries  over S erb ian s d u r

ing h is  cam p aign  in  1 14 9  and  1 15 0 .  The south ern  chapel m ight h ave been  a b u r ia l p lace o f 

som e h igh -ran k in g  B yzan tin e  com m ander, w ho d ied  in a b attle .11

10 S. Ćurcić, Architecture in the Balkans, fro m  Diocletian toSiileym an the Magnificent, Yale 2010, p. 403.
11 Ibidem , p. 492.
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Fig. 7. St. Nikola church near Kurśumlija. Photo by A. Piórecka

The oldest p art o f  the bu ild in g  w as p a rtly  destroyed , but it w as later recon stru cted . It is 

a s in gle-n ave church w ith  a trip le  apse and  a cen tra lly  situated  dom e on pendentives, rest

ing not on p iers but on w a lls . N arth ex  is com m unicated  w ith  naos b y  a b ig sem i-c ircu la r 

arcad e . V estibule, at the southern  w all, is  bu ilt on a p lan  o f  sq u are . In 12 19 , w hen Serb ian  

church p ro c la im ed  its sovereignty, and  the b ishop o f  Toplica a s  h is new  seat chose the 

church  o f  Sv. N ikole, exo n arth ex, w ith  tw o  tow ers flan k in g  the entrance, w as add ed  to the 

w estern  side o f  th e church. In  the 14 th cen tu ry  a chapel w ith  an  ap se  w as built on th e north  

side. The dom e dom in atin g  above h exagonal space, trip a rtite  en d in g o f  the m ain  apse, and 

later vestib u le  a re  the m ost im p ortan t elem ents o f  th is  school.

C hronologically , it is the first m onum ent b elon gin g to th e R a sk a  school, but su sta in in g  

the clear ch aracteristic  o f  B yzan tin e churches. T h is  can  be seen  in  the con stru ction  -  an  

octagon al dom e w ith  a low  d ru m  and  in the b rick  lay in g  technique. The m ain  p art o f  the 

church , n aos, w a s  probab ly  b uilt by  forem en  brought from  C onstantinople. T h is  ind icates, 

not on ly  the form  o f the church  but a lso  th e bu ild in g  technique and  the con stru ction  o f 

w in d ow s. The exo n arth ex  an d  the tow ers, how ever, w ere b uilt b y  cra ftsm en  com ing from  

the coast, perh ap s fro m  K otor.12 It is  p o ssib le  th at a lso  th e chapel ad jo in in g the n orth  side 

w as built b y  them .

12 Ibidem , p. 403.

É
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Fig. 8. Durdevi Stupovi near Novi Pazar -  plan. From A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 105

The foun d er o f th e D u rd evi Stu p ov i m o n astery  (fig. 8 , 9, 10 ) is S te fan  N em anjia . The 

circu m stan ces o f  its erection  h ave b een  d escrib ed  in the b iograp h y o f  the G ran d  Żupan . It 

w a s  found ed  to com m em orate h is gratitud e to St. G e o r g e , sh o rtly  a fte r  th e b attle  in  1 16 8 13, 

at w hich  N em an jia  d efeated  h is b ro th er and  B yzan tin e jo in e d  forces. The G ran d  Żupan  

believed  th at the sa in t rescu ed  h im  from  the p riso n , w h ere he w as th ro w n  into b y  h is ow n 

brother. A s  it is  stated  on th e recen tly  unveiled  in scrip tion , the m ain  church  o f  the m o n as

tery  w as erected  betw een  117 0  and  1 1 7 1 . 14 A s  h isto rica l docum ents ind icate, it w as held in 

h igh  regard  th roughout the M iddle A ges. A m on g oth er m o n a stery ’s bu ild in gs dated  back  

to the sam e p erio d  o f  tim e a s  the m ain  church  are  th e cistern  w ith  the w ell, the re fecto ry  

in  the southern  p a rt  o f  the com plex and  m ost o f  the w a lls  su rro u n d in g  th e m onastery. 

E xte n sive  con stru ction  w orks w ere c a rrie d  out un der th e ausp ices o f  k in g  D ragutin . It w as 

at th at tim e, th at the tow er above the en tran ce to the m o n astery  com plex w as tu rn ed  into 

a  chapel and  a new  re fecto ry  w as built, to th e east o f  the church , but the church  itse lf  u n 

derw ent on ly  m in o r ch anges. The m o n astery  w as abandoned  at th e end o f  the 17 th century, 

w hen som e o f its bu ild in gs w ere d estro yed  b y  fire  d u ring th e A ustro-T urkish  W ar. In  the 

18 th cen tu ry  som e b u ild in g  m ateria ls  from  the m o n astery  p rem ises w ere u sed  in  co n stru c

tion  o f  N ovi P azar fo rtre ss .15

T h e church arch itectu re  is  unique in th e h isto ry  o f  Serb ian  m ed ieval arch itectu re . A l

th ough  it rep eats th e ty p e  o f  b u ild in g  rep resen ted  b y  th e O rthodox church Sv. N icole in 

K u rśu m lija  (in  w hich  the m ain  elem ents o f  p lan s correspond), the w a lls  h ave been  built

13 A. Deroko, op. cit., p. 58.
14 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 488.
15 J. Neskovic, D urdevi Stupovi u Starom  Rasu, Kraljevo 1984, pp. 12-21.
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from  stone, w ithout usage o f  b rick s. C opied  is 

a lso  a double-tow ered façad e .16 The church  co n 

sist o f  a re cta n gu la r naos to w hich from  the 

north  and  the south  ad jo in  re cta n gu la r apses. 

The sa n c tu a ry  is  ended b y  a  restored  trip le  apse, 

and  above its cen tral p art r ise s  a dom e on pen- 

dentives (fig. 10). On the w est, th ere is  a n arth ex  

flan ked  b y  tw o tow ers ca lled  S ain t G eorge P il

la rs . Som e new  elem ents a lso  appear. For ex

am ple the dom e o f an  ellip tical p lane. S im ila r  

solution  a dom e ellip tical in  p lan , can  be found 

in the m iddle church o f  the Monastery o f Christ 

Pantocrator in Constantinople. The in n er side o f

Fig. 9. Durdevi Stupovi near Novi Pazar.
Photo by A. Piórecka

Fig. 10. Durdevi Stupovi near Novi Pazar -  dome. Photo by A. Piórecka

16 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., pp. 493-494.
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Fig. i i .  The Cathedral (sv. Tripun) in Kotor. Photo by A. Piórecka
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Fig. 12. Cefalu. Photo by A. Piórecka

the d ru m  below  the dom e is p artition ed  b y  a frieze o f arcad es on colonnettes restin g  on 

corbels. A s  a resu lt, it h as a shape resem bling a cross in p lan. S im ila r  design  o f  a dom e can  

be found in L im oges C ath ed ral, w hich points out N esko vic.17 It doesn ’t m ean , o f  course, 

a d irect im port_but only the existence o f  a com m on source m odel. A lso  in case  o f  the fa 

çade there are  som e an alogies to the cath ed rals in  Kotor (fig. n )  and C efalù  (fig. 12 ). Ć urćić 

suggest th at th ere w ere w estern  build ers h ired  to bu ild  the cath ed ral, but th ey  w ere given 

in stru ction s concern ing spatial design  as w ell a s  the ch aracter o f the orthodox church and 

its litu rg ical requirem ents. A s an  exam ple m ight have served  the church o f  Sv. N ikole in  

K u rsu m lija . But there still is  the question o f the orig in  o f th ose build ers. P rev io us research  

p apers focu sed  th eir attention on coastal Kotor and  Lon gobard ian  Com o, w hat, how ever, 

seem s to be d isputable. Both , in term s o f  geography and  h istory, an y  closer lin k s could be 

found in H ungary. The on ly certa in ty  is th at the build ers o f  D urdevi S tup ovi cam e from  the 

w estern  cu lture circle, as at th at tim e, th ere w ere no h igh ly  q u alified  craftsm en  in Serb ia .18

M o n aste ry  in  S tu d en ica  (fig. 1 3 , 1 4 , 1 5 )  w a s  b u ilt  at the tim e w hen its fo u n d er S te fan  

N em an jia  w a s  at th e p e a k  o f  h is pow er. H e d efeated  h is  en em ies an d  con q u ered  new  

te rr ito rie s . It w a s  h is  th ird  an d  th e m ost im p o rtan t fo u n d atio n  (two p re v io u s w ere  the

17 J. Neskovic, op. cit., p. 165.
18 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 495.



56 A gnieszka P iórecka

Fig. 13. Studenica -  crkva Bogorodice -  plan. From A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 106
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Fig. 14. Studenica -  crkva Bogorodice. Photo by A. Piórecka

Fig. 15. Studenica -  crkva Bogorodice -  dome. Photo by A. Piórecka
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Fig.16. Theotokos Pammakaristos in Constantinople. Photo by A. Piórecka

ch u rch  o f  Sv. N iko le in  K u rśu m lija  an d  D u rd e v i S tu p o v i n ea r N o vi P azar) e rected  not 

o n ly  a s  a p lace  o f  h is  b u r ia l but a lso  a s  a s ign  o f  h is  p o w er a s  a  ru le r .19 To b u ild  th is  church  

N e m a n jia  g ath ered  th e b e st  m a ster b u ild ers  and  c ra ftsm en . In  tw elve  y e a rs  i.e. s in ce 

1 1 8 3 20 to 1 19 6  th e ch u rch  w a s  read y ; how ever, som e re se a rc h e rs  a s  a  com m en cem en t 

date state  y e a r  1 18 6 21.

T h is  church  is b igger th an  h is tw o p reviou s foun d ation s. It is  sin gle-n ave, tw o-bay. 

Two re cta n g u la r ap ses ad jo in  its  cen tra l p a rt  from  th e n orth  an d  th e south, g iv in g  v e rt i

ca l pro jection  o f  a cross. The sa n c tu a ry  is  c losed  b y  a  sem i-c ircu la r apse w ith  adjacent 

p ro th esis and  d iaconicon . L o o k in g  from  the w est th ere is a n a rth ex  and  added later tw o- 

b ay  exo n arth ex  w ith  sem i-c irc u la r ch apels on the sides. A bove th e centre r ise s  a dom e on

19 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 496.
20 A. Deroko, op. cit., p. 58.
21 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 496.
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Fig. 17. Chora monastery in Constantinople -  pareklesion -  dome. Photo by A. Piórecka

pendentives, restin g  on a ta ll d rum  an d  partitio n ed  b y  a rin g  o f  arcad es w ith  w in d ow s in 

betw een . The d rum  itse lf  re sts  on a stron g h exagon al su b stru ctu re , w hat acco rd in g  to D er- 

oko is a ch aracteristic  fea tu re  o f  a R a śk a  orth od ox ch u rch .22 Ć urćić p ays som e attention  to 

the stru ctu re  o f  the dom e. Its in n er side is  partitio n ed  into tw elve frag m en ts and  resem 

b les the con stru ction  o f  the 1 2 th cen tu ry  dom es in C onstantinople ch urch es, for exam ple 

in  the church  o f  Theotokos P am m a k a risto s (fig. 16) and  in the church  o f  C hora M on astery  

(fig. 17). B ecau se in R om an esque arch itectu re  o f  the w est, dom es o f  th is  size don ’t ex ist, 

it im plies the p resen ce in Stud en ica  a m aster from  C onstantinople. The referen ce to C on

stan tinople m odel o f  arch itectu re  is a lso  v isib le  in  the p artitio n in g  o f  th e extern al w all o f 

the dom e su b stru ctu re  b y  a b ig arch  a w ith  a trip le  w in dow .23 C overin g o f  the nave and 

the n arth ex  b y  a  single gable roof, g ives the tem ple the ap p earan ce o f  a b asilica . C lad ding

22 A. Deroko, op. cit., pp. 70-75.
23 S. Ćur£ić, op. cit., pp. 497-498.
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Fig. 18. Źića monastery -  plan. From A. Deroko, op.cit. p. 107.

outer w a lls  w ith  sm ooth  stone s lab s h as a d istin ctive ly  R om an esque ch aracter, a lth ough  it 

resem b les a  little  bit o f  p ro co n n esian  m arble. E x te rn a l w a lls  are  partitio n ed  b y  ta ll lessen s 

an d  below  th e ro o f lin e ru n s a ch aracteristic  frieze  o f  a rcad es restin g  on corbels. W indow s 

d iv id ed  b y  a  sin g le  colonnette are  m odelled  on R om an esqu e b ifo ra . P o rta ls  an d  w indow s 

in ap ses h ave R om an esqu e scu lp tu ra l decoration , w hich is ch aracteristic  for the territo ry  

o f  Italy, e sp e c ia lly  A p u lia  an d  D alm a tia .24 A ro u n d  the y e a r  12 3 0 , k in g  R adoslav , the g ra n d 

son  o f  S tefan  N em an jia , m od ified  the sh ap e o f  the o f  th e church, add ing exo n a rth e x .25

24 W. Mole, op. cit., p. 66.
25 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 498.
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Fig. 19. Żića monastery. Photo by A. Piórecka

Ż ica  M o n astery  (fig. 18 , 19) se rv ed  as the coronation  church fo r S erb ian  k in gs. The 

crow n in g cerem ony o f  S te fan  Prvovencan i and  h is successor, son  S te fan  R a d o slav  took 

p lace h ere . It is a lso  the p lace o f  p roclam ation  o f  independent S erb ian  arch b ish o p ric .26 

T h ere a ren ’t an y  h istorica l sources from  the tim e o f  the con stru ction  o f  the m ain  church 

le ft, it is kn ow n  h ow ever, th at the w ork started  a fte r  Sv. S ava  h ad  re tu rn ed  from  H ilan d ar 

M onastery, in  12 0 6  an d  ended in  the y e a r  1 2 17  w h en  S te fan  P rvo ven can i received  the regal 

crow n  from  Rom e. The m o n astery  qu ick ly  b ecam e the m ost im p ortan t sp iritu a l centre o f 

m ed ieval Serb ia . In  12 2 0  the Serb ian  C hurch  ga in ed  autocep h aly  an d  th e Ż ić a  M o n astery  

b ecam e th e seat o f  th e arch b ish op .27 In  the m id -th irteen th  cen tu ry  it w as m oved  to Peć. 

The church  is  ded icated  to the A scen sion  (H olly Salvation). It is  sin gle-n ave , th ree-bay, 

w ith  the sa n c tu a ry  closed  b y  a sem ic ircu lar apse. To th e m ain  bay, from  th e n orth  and 

th e south, ad jo in  ap ses. B osk o vic  points out that th ose apses, resem b lin g in the w estern  

arch itectu re  a so rt o f  low  tran sep ts, can  a lso  relate to th e so lu tions ex istin g  in  the A thos 

region , w h ere side ap ses fun ction ed  a s  ch oirs. T h ey  m ay h ave re fe rred  to th e ap p earan ce 

o f  th e H ila n d a r M onastery, before its recon stru ction  un der k in g  M ilu tin .28 A t the first bay,

26 W. Mole, op. cit., p. 68.
27 S. Ćurfiić, op. cit., pp. 499-500.
28 M. Kaśanin, D. Boskovic, P. Mijovic, Żića. Istorija, architektura, slikarstvo, Beograd 1969, pp. 94-95.

*
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Fig. 20. Peć, Sv. Apostoli. From A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 109

th ere a re  added tw o  side ch apels w ith  dom es, c losed  from  th e east b y  sem ic ircu la r apses. 

A bove the centre, from  a h exagon al su b stru ctu re  r ise s  a dom e. R om an esque coating have 

d isap p eared , and  in stead , ex tern al w a lls  a re  covered  w ith  p laster an d  painted  red . A  su b 

tle  accen ts o f  green  and  red  lin es on a w hite b ackgrou n d  are  added. A ll th at constitute 

an  ea rly  s ign s o f  polych rom e in  th e S erb ian  arch itectu re . D isap p ear a lso  the p artitio n in g  

o f  th e dom e su b stru ctu re . The church w a s  b u ilt in  rath er not a com plicated  way, using 

va rie d  b u ild in g  techn iques an d  m ateria ls . A ll th is  su ggests th at con stru ction  w orks w ere 

c a rr ie d  b y  m asters rep resen tin g  d ifferen t leve ls o f cra ftsm a n sh ip  and  o f  d ifferen t orig in . 

In  h istorica l sources, record s can  be found  th at arch bish op  S ava  I em ployed builders and 

skilful master stonemasons brought from  Greek islands and  th at stonemasons working
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with marble and painters brought from  Constantinople.29 In  the n ext ph ase , in  the 1 3 th 

century, a th ree -b a y  n arth ex  w as added, d iv id ed  b y  co lum ns into th ree  naves. In  front o f 

th e n a rth ex  a tow er w a s  erected , w ith  a chapel at the upper floor, and  to the sa n c tu a ry  at 

b oth  its sides w ere added a re cta n g u la r p ro th esis an d  a d iaconicon.

The com plex o f  ch urch es o f  the P atriarch ate  (fig. 2 0 , 2 1)  is unique and  co n sist o f  four 

ch urch es, th ree  o f  w hich  a re  jo in e d  b y  a com m on n arth ex. Its con stru ction  started  in the 

second decade o f  th e 1 3 th cen tu ry  and  ended in  fifth  decade o f  the 14 th century. The m on

a ste ry  served  a s  the seat and  a m ausoleum  for Serb ian  arch bish ops, an d  sin ce the 1 3 th 

cen tu ry  a lso  p a tr ia rc h s .30 The oldest church o f  the m o n astery  is  ded icated  to H oly A p o s

tles. L ike  in Ż ića  M onastery, extern al w a lls  o f  the ch urch es b elonging to the com plex h as 

been  sm oothen and  p ain ed  red  and  som e elem ents o f  polych rom e can  be found on th eirs 

façad es. The church w as erected  probab ly  at the b eg in n in g  o f  the 1 3 th century, at the tim e 

w hen the recon stru ction  o f  Ż ića  M o n astery  began. The exact date is not know n. A rch -

29 S. Ć u r ć ić , op. cit., p. 5 0 0 .

30 A .  D e ro k o , op. cit., p p . 7 7 - 7 9 .
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bish op  A rsen ije  I d ed icated  th e church  to th e H oly A p o stles, m ovin g th e seat o f  the a rch 

b ish opric  to a location  closer to th e centre o f  th e country. The 14 th cen tu ry  fresco e s  as  its 

foun d er depict Sv. Sava , but the issu e o f  the found er is  not obvious. The sa n c tu a ry  and  the 

space b elow  th e dom e are, w ithout doubt, the oldest p a rt  o f  th e ch urch .31 F rom  th e north  

and  the south  to its cen tra l p art ad jo in  tw o  apses. The spacious th e sa n c tu a ry  is ended by 

a sem ic ircu la r ap se, lik e  ad jacent p asto fo riu m s at both  its sides. The d iaconicon  is  not d i

re ctly  com m u n icated  w ith  the n aos, on ly  w ith  the san ctu ary , w h at is  an  innovation . A bove

31 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 501.
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th e cen tral p art, from  a h exagonal su bstru ctu re  ra ises  a dom e on pendentives. The o rig i

nal end ing o f  the w estern  p a rt  o f  the church h as not su rv ived . T h is  elem ent is elongated 

and  does not have c lear proportion s. It w as probab ly  added at the end o f  the 1 3 th century. 

A n a lys in g  the extrem ely  crude b u ild in g  technique, Ć urcić  d raw s the conclusion  th at in i

tia l b u ild in g w orks, p erfo rm ed  b y  a lo ca l w orkshop m ight h ave taken  p lace even  un der the 

ru le  o f  S te fan  N em an jia .32

The foundation o f the M ileseva m onastery (figs. 22 , 23)  took place probably around the 

yea r 12 19 , when V lad islav w as still a  prince (his coronation took place in 12 34 ). It is w ell v is 

ible in  the foundation scene depicted on the southern w all o f the naos, in which V lad islav  is 

holding a  m odel o f the church, but is not w earin g a  crow n. A lso , because the frescoes dates 

back to 12 2 8 , the church itse lf m ust have been  erected in the early  tw enties o f the 1 3 th century, 

as a m ausoleum  o f Sv. Sava. In  12 3 7  K ing V lad islav cerem oniously brought here h is relics 

from  Trnovo.33

32 Ibidem , p p . 5 0 1 - 5 0 2 .

33 Ibidem , p. 5 0 2 .
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The church is ded icated  to the A scen sion . It p resen ts sp atia l typ e  s im ila r  to the ch urch 

es in  Ż ića , th e C hurch  o f  Sv. A posto li in  Peć and  Stud en ica  H vostan ska. L ike  them , it w as 

probab ly  p a in ted  on the outside.34 The church is  sin gle-n ave , tw o-bay, w ith  a sem icircu lar- 

ly  ended sa n c tu a ry  an d  pastoforiu m s. A bove its cen tra l p art, from  a h exagon al su b stru c

tu re  ra ise s  a dom e on pendentives. To the cen tral p art, from  the north  an d  the south  adjoin  

re cta n g u la r ap ses. On the w estern  side th ere is  a s in g le-sp aced  n a rth ex  an d  added later 

s in g le-sp aced  exo n arth ex  w ith  a dom e and  tw o chapels, a lso  covered  b y  dom es an d  closed 

b y  sem ic ircu la r ap ses from  the east. W hat is a lso  in terestin g , th e w id th  o f  th e church at its 

east end is b igger th an  o f the n arth ex. It m ay be re lated  to th e ex istence, ea rlier at the sam e 

spot, o f an oth er b u ild in g, the rem ain s o f  w hich  w ere th ere d iscovered . The d ru m , on w hich 

rests  the dom e is m ore attenuated th an  in p rev io u s con stru ctions. A n o th er in terestin g  

innovation  th at can  be found  h ere , is th at the h exagon al su bstru ctu re  o f  th e d ru m , w hich 

does not extend beh in d  the outline o f  the church ’s side w a lls , is  pushed  eastw a rd s , w hat 

accord in g to D eroko is a ch aracteristic  feature  o f  old Serb ian  arch itectu re .35 A s  a resu lt the 

dom e does not rest on fo ur m ain  low er arch es but on fo u r w a lls  above th em , on w hich there 

are  new  arch es inside.

34 Ibidem , p. 5 0 3 .

35 A .  D ero k o , op. cit., p. 8 1 .
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The tem ple in the Sopoćan i m on astery  (fig. 2 4 , 25) w as erected  under the ru le  o f K ing 

Stefan  U roś I. The exact tim e o f w hen it w as built and  decorated is not know n. It is dedicated 

to the H oly T rin ity  and orig in ally  w as designed a s  a m ausoleum .36 R esearch ers try  to estab 

lish  the date o f  the erection an alyzin g the depictions o f  the Death o f Queen Ana Dandolo, 
m other o f K ing U roś I and  Procession o f Holy Bishops in  the sanctuary. F in din gs aren ’t 

unam biguous, how ever, th ey point out to the th ird  q u arter o f  the 1 3 th cen tu ry (the earliest, 

shortly  a fter the death  o f Q ueen A n a  in 12 5 6  or 12 5 8 , the latest -  yea r 12 6 8 , the depiction o f 

the th ird  Serb ian  archbishop, Sava  II).37 The church is single-nave, tw o-bay, w ith  a rectan-

36 S . Ć u r ć ić , op. cit., p . 5 0 3 .

37  V . D u r ić , Sopoćani, B e o g ra d  1 9 9 1 ,  p p . 2 3 - 2 5 .
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gu lar san ctu ary  closed by a sem icircu lar apse. Two rectan gu lar pastoforium s are situated 

at both  sides o f the sanctuary, and  the diaconicon, like in  the church o f  the Sv. A postoli in 

Patriarchate m on astery  is com m unicated only w ith  the sanctuary. To the central p art from  

the north  and the south  adjoin tw o rectan gu lar apses. The n arthex is single-spaced, w ith  

tw o rectan gu lar chapels adjoin ing from  the north  and  the south. The nave w ith  the narthex 

is covered b y  a single gable roof. In  the centre, from  a hexagonal substructure rises  a dom e. 

The cover o f  the dom e d rum  h as a definitely m ore Rom anesque than  Byzantine character. 

Side chapels and ap ses are  covered b y  a single lean  to roof. C rossw ise sea led  up exonarthex, 

and the tow er w ere built later. A s a resu lt, the whole stru ctu re looks like a  trip le nave b asili

ca. The w estern  p ortal h as a typ ical Rom anesque construction, s im ilar to the one in M oraća 

m onastery. O ther R om anesque elem ents include: w indow s, the facade and  a frieze o f  a r

cades, like in the church o f Bogorodica in the Studenica M onastery. Ć urćić points out certain  

sim ila rity  o f  church p lan s in Sopoćan i (fig. 24) an d  in  Ż ića  (fig. 18 ).38

The p recise  date o f  the con stru ction  o f  G rad ac M on astery  (fig. 26 , 27) and  its founder 

are  not certa in . It w a s  erected , o r m aybe on ly rebuilt, b y  Q ueen Je le n a , the w ife  o f  K in g 

S tefan  U roś I (m other o f  tw o Serb ian  k in gs, D ragu tin  an d  M ilutin). It took place aroun d 

th e y e a r  12 7 0 , an d  w ithout doubt b efore th e death  o f  K in g S te fan  U roś I, w hich  h appen ed

38 S. Ćurćić, op. cit., p. 503.
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Fig. 28. Decani -  plan From. A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 116
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in 12 7 6 .39 A s an  in fluential p e rso n a lity  o f  th at tim es, she w as a foun d er o f  at least a few, 

catholic as w ell as orth od ox, ch urch es and  m o n asteries.40 B ecau se  the found ation  docu

m ent h as not been  found, the m ost im p ortan t in form ation  con cern in g it com es from  The 
biography o f Queen Jelena, w ritten  b y  arch bish op D anilo  II . A s he noted, Q ueen Je le n a  

built a b eau tifu l church  fo r the M other o f  G od, ded icated  to the A n n un ciation  in th e place 

ca lled  G rad ac. For th is task , she ask ed  fo r the b est Serb ian  cra ftsm en  an d  chose th e m ost 

sk ilfu l. A lth ough  arch bish op  D anilo  II m entions on ly  Q ueen H elena as the found er o f 

the m onastery, w e can  assu m e, at least on the b asis  o f  the found ation  scene depicted  in 

the church, that a lso  S tefan  U roś I, h old ing a m odel o f  the church, w as a co-founder. The 

church  w a s  b uilt prob ab ly  as a  ro yal m au so leum .41

It ’s a sin gle-n ave , tw o -b ay  church. The sa n c tu a ry  is ended b y  a trip le  apse strengthen  

b y  fo ur b u ttresses. F rom  the north  and  the south  to the cen tral p a rt ad jo in  tw o  re cta n gu la r 

apses. A  s in g le-sp aced  n a rth ex  h as a q u ad rip artite  rib  vault and  is  ad jo ined  b y  tw o ch ap 

els, from  the north  and  the south. A bove the centre r ise s  a dom e o f elongated octagon p lan. 

O ctagonal d rum  is v e ry  un u su al am ong ch urch es classified  a s  R a śk a  school. The church,

39 A .  D e ro k o , op. cit., p. 6 0 .

40 S . Ć u r ć ić , op. cit., p. 6 5 6 .

41 O . K a n d ić , Le m onastère de Gradac, B e lg ra d e  1 9 9 1 ,  pp . 1 0 - 1 2 .

*
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b elow  the ro o f lin e , an d  th e d ru m  are  encircled  b y  an  a rcad e  frieze  o f  pointed  arch es.

Som e G oth ic elem ents, such as  p o in ted  arch es, ap p ear in  th e church decoration . T h eir 

ap p earan ce  is  asso c iated  w ith  the o rig in s o f  the church founder, as Q ueen Je le n a  d ’A n jou  

(A nżujska) cam e from  F ran ce  w h ere she a lso  m ight h ave brought the m asters  fro m .42 G ra- 

dac m on astery  is  th e first m onum ent o f  R a sk a  school w ith  G oth ic elem ents.

T h e con stru ction  o f  D ecan i m o n astery  (fig. 2 8 , 29) an d  its church dedicated  to C h rist 

the Pantocrator s tarted  in  13 2 7 . Its found er w a s  k in g S te fan  U roś I I I  D ećan sk i. It w as 

fin ish ed  b y  h is  son  an d  successor, S tefan  D uśan , in  13 3 4  a s  h is  m au so leum .43 The m ain  

co n stru ctor o f  the m o n astery  w as F ra  V ita , a F ran c isca n  m onk from  Kotor, and  h is a sso c i

ates, m ost likely, D orde w ith  b roth ers D obroslav an d  N ik o la .44 The in form ation  about the 

bu ild ers is p laced  in th e in scrip tion  c a rve d  on the south  p o rta l lintel, (fig. 30 ):

Fra Vita, friar minor, master builder from  the royal town o f Kotor, built this church o f  

Christ the Pantocrator fo r  his sovereign King Stefan Uros III and his son, the most glori
ous, great and holly Lord and King Stefan. It was built in 8 years, and the church was 
completely finished in 6843,45

The in form ation  in  the inscription  is a lso  an  evidence confirm ing a  tra n sfe r o f ideas, 

build ing techniques etc, from  one cu ltural centre to another. Th is p a rticu lar exam ple proves 

the existence o f  contacts betw een Serb ia  and the A driatic coast, and through  it w ith  Italy. It 

w as the route through which w estern  arch itecture tradition  reached Serb ia. A noth er conclu

sion, th at could be drow n from  the inscription, is that religious beliefs d idn ’t underm ine the 

appreciation for one’s substantive sk ills , in th is case o f  a F ran ciscan  m onk.46

The w hole stru ctu re  is  an  attem pt to com bine a few -nave R om an esqu e b asilic a  w ith  

a sin g le-n ave church o f  R a sk a  school. It co n sists  o f  th ree , d istin ctly  sep arate  p arts : five- 

nave naos, n a rro w er and  low er trip a rtite  san ctu ary , w ith  one b ig  sem ic ircu la r m ain  apse 

at its end and  tw o sm a lle r  ones on th e sides, an d  low er, th ree-n ave n arth ex , o f  th e sam e

42 A .  D ero k o , op. cit., p . 8 3 .

43 S . Ć u r ć ić , op. cit., pp . 6 5 9 - 6 6 1 .

44 W . M o lè , op. cit., p. 7 0 .

45 M . Ć a n a k -M e d ić , M anastir Decani. Saborna crkva. Architektura, B e o g ra d  2 0 0 7 ,  p. 19 .

46 S . Ć u r ć ić , op. cit., p. 6 5 9 .
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w idth  a s  the san ctu ary . The m ost outer n aves are  covered  b y  in d iv id u a l lean  to roo fs. At 

th e centre, from  a  h exagon al su bstru ctu re  r ise s  a sm all, g racefu l dom e. The in terio r is  d i

v id ed  into few  d ifferen t size bays, capped  w ith  q u ad rip artite  rib  vau lts o f  heightened rise. 

T h ose are  new  feature  in  R a sk a  school. It is en larged , w id er an d  partitio n ed  in an  in tricate 

w ay. A s  a resu lt, the ligh t com ing th rough  th e w in d o w s o f  the dom e prod uces stron ger 

ch iaro scu ro  e ffec t.47

The outer arran gem en t o f  w a lls  is  a lso  ch aracteristic . The church  b o d y  looks a s  i f  it 

w a s  com posed o f  th ree  trip le-n ave b asilicas . The w a lls  are  covered  w ith  a ltern ate layers 

o f  w hite and  p ink-purple m arble stones. A ro un d  the w hole stru ctu re , righ t under the roof, 

ru n s an  arcad e frieze . W indow s and  p o rta ls  have scu lp tu ral decoration  m ade o f  w hite 

m arble, revea lin g  at som e p laces traces o f  the o rig in al polychrom e. E x te rn a l ap p earan ce o f 

th e church rem in d s rath er Ita lian  R om an esque b asilica  th an  B yzan tin e m onastery.

F irst m onum ents classified  as K osovo-M etohijan  school w ere erected at the beginn ing o f 

the 14 th century, soon after the w edding o f  K ing M ilutin  and Byzantine p rin cess S im onida, 

w hich took place in 12 9 9 . The influence o f Byzantine arch itecture is  here the resu lt o f ter-

47 W. Mole, op. cit., pp. 70-71.
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Fig. 33. Resava -  plan. From A. Deroko, op.cit., p. 251
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ritorial expansion  o f the Serb ian  state on Byzantine territories w here, in  a natural way, it 

got in contact w ith  the Byzantine build ing tradition. Som e explanation  o f  the h istorical and 

political context is n ecessary  to understand th is phenom enon in the realm  o f arch itecture.48 49

G raćan ica  M o n astery  (fig. 3 1 ,3 2 )  n ear P ristin a  on K osovo Field  is one o f  the m ost p rom 

inent m onum ents o f  K osovo-M etohijan  school. It w as erected  on the in itia tive  o f  K in g 

M ilu tin . The con stru ction  w orks started  probab ly  a ro un d  the ye a r  1 3 1 1 . 4<) It is dedicated  

to the D orm ition  o f  the H oly V irg in  and  is located  on the p lace o f  th e form er, d estroyed  

church. N arth ex  is the resu lt o f  a later developm ent o f  the church  in the second h a lf  o f  the 

14 th century. Ć urćić u nderlines the relation  o f  the church w ith  B yzan tin e  arch itecture o f 

Th essalon ik i. The m onastery  is a w ork o f  builders com ing from  different centres, m ost o f 

all from  T h essalon ik i, but probably also  from  A rta . O riginally, the church w as designed as 

m ausoleum  for K ing M ilutin , but th is idea w as later abandoned. The plan  o f the church re 

lates to solutions th at can  be found in other churches o f that tim e in the area  o f Th essalon ik i. 

W orth noticing is the existence o f  five slender dom es in G raćan ica  M onastery, the feature 

we w on’t see in  an y other Serb ian  m onum ents belonging to th is school. The m on astery  is

48 S . Ć u r ć ić , op. c it ,  pp . 6 6 2 - 6 6 3 .

49 S . Ć u r ć ić , ‘R o le  o f  late  B y z a n tin e  T h e s sa lo n ik e  in  C h u r ch  A rc h ite c tu re  in th e  B a lk a n s ’, Dumbarton 
Oaks Paper, 5 7  ( 2 0 0 3 ) ,  p. 7 7 .
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one o f  the m ost outstanding m onum ents o f  Serb ian  m edieval arch itecture.50 The church h as 

a  shape o f  a  G reek  cross-in -squ are. A bove its central part, resting four colum ns on a  slender 

drum , rise s  a dom e. A bove the space in-betw een the a rm s o f  the cross, rise  equally  graceful, 

sm alle r dom es. A s the resu lt, the whole stru ctu re m akes an  im pression  o f  uplifted  w ith  the 

central dom e so arin g  tow ard s the sky. The a ltar p art and pastoforium s are  ended b y  an gu lar 

apses. A round w indow s ru n s a decoration m ade o f  b ricks. C hiaroscuro  effects o f  the frieze 

are  ach ieved b y  lay in g bricks at an angle, so called  dog’s tooth technique. S im ila r  pattern  

can  be found in m onasteries o f  C onstantinople and T h essalon ik i.51 The build ing m aterial, 

a s  w ell as the w all bu ild ing technique, ca lled  cloisonné masonry (It uses stone b locks w ith  

four sides covered w ith  bricks. T h is  technique spread s out from  C onstantinople to G reece 

and  the B alk an s at the b egin n in g o f the io ,h century) are  ch aracteristic o f sacra l arch itecture 

in  tow ns and eastern  provin ces o f the Byzantine Em pire , esp ecia lly  in  la st  decades o f the 1 3 th 

cen tu ry  and  at the b egin n in g o f  the 14 th century.52

M acedonian  school m onum ents, by som e research ers as for exam ple M ole, are  incorpo

rated into K osovo-M etohijan  school. Belong here, for exam ple: Sv. D orde in S taro  N agorićane, 

the O rthodox church o f  Sv. A rhandela  M onastery  in Lesnovo, M arkov M an astir n ear Skopje.

The last sty listic  group is  M oravian  school. It includes, am ong others: Lazarica  M onas

tery, built about 13 7 0 - 7 4 , R avan ica  M onastery  (about 13 8 1) , R udenica M onastery, built by 

D espot S tefan , K alen ic M onastery, built betw een 14 1 3 - 1 7 ,  R esava  M onastery  (M anasija)

R e sava  m o n astery  (fig. 3 3 ,  34) is an  end ow m ent o f  D espot S tefan  L azare v ic , son  o f 

p rin ce  L a z a r  and  p rin cess  M ilica  and  is ded icated  to the H oly Trin ity. The con struction  

w orks started  probab ly  in  14 0 7  and  lasted  for over ten yea rs . C atholicon  w as design ed  as 

a  m au so leum  fo r th e ru ler.53 The church , in  a w ay, co n sist o f  tw o  p a rts . F ive-d om e naos 

w as built on a cro ss-in -sq u a re  p lan . T h e dom e above its cen tra l p a rt  rests  on fo ur colum ns. 

F o u r sm a lle r  dom es co vers the space betw een  cro ss ’s a rm s. T h e sa n c tu a ry  is c losed  by 

a sem ic ircu la r apse, lik e  p astofo riu m s. A n oth er tw o  sem ic ircu la r ap ses a re  p laced in the 

m id dle o f the n o rth ern  and  the south ern  w a ll. On the w est th ere is  a n arth ex , a lso  b uilt on 

a  G reek  cro ss-in -sq u a re  p lan  and  w ith  a ce n tra lly  situ ated  dom e restin g  on fo ur colum ns. 

B elow  th e ro o f lin e , a ro un d  th e church ru n s a frieze  o f  a rcad es restin g  on corbels. The 

m ost u n exp ected  asp ect o f  th is  church  is  the exp ression  o f  its façad e. T h e system  o f b lind  

arcad es is extrem ely  austere, in  com p arison  w ith  other o b jects b elon gin g to M o ravian  

school. G enera lly , th e sty listic  ch aracter o f  facad es is m ore re lated  to R om an esqu e th an  

late B yzan tin e arch itectu re . S lob od an  Ć urćić , looking fo r an  an sw er to th e question  o f  o r i

g in  o f  such  façad e decoration , in clin es to th e th eo ry  th at prob ab ly  at M an asija  con struction  

w ere em ployed cra ftsm en  com ing from  A d ria tic  coast, w ho u sed  trad ition a l, co n servative

50 Ibidem , p . 7 7 .

51 A .  D e ro k o , op. cit., p p . 1 6 4 - 1 6 5 .

52 G . S u b o tić , Terra sacra. VArte del Cossovo, M ila n o  19 9 7 , p. 6 8 .

53 G . S im ić , D . T o d o ro v ié , M . B rm b o lić , R . Z a r ić , M onastery R esava, B e lg ra d e  2 0 1 1 ,  p p . 5 - 6 .
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b uild in g  techniques. F u rth erm o re , the trad ition  o f  b u ild in g  ch urch -m auso leum s re lied  on 

im p ort o f  the b est m aster bu ild ers from  the southern  co ast o f  th e A d ria tic  sea , b eg in n in g  

from  th e tim es o f  the N em anjić d y n a sty  ru lin g .54

S u m m a risin g , the term  Raska school, in trod uced  b y  G abrie l M illet over 9 0  y ea rs  ago, 

is still in com m on use, and , at least on a few  grou n d s, it sh ou ld n ’t be. Identification  o f 

certa in  a rch itectu ra l ch aracteristic s  o f ob jects th at concentrates on ly on the region  o f R a s  

lack s a co n tem p o rary  reflection . The ch aracteristic  done b y  M illet is  incoherent, an ach 

ro n istic  an d  con tain s geograph ical erro rs . E ven , so  ca lled , c lassica l ob jects created  in the 

1 3 th cen tu ry  represen ts m an y varia tio n s  o f  form . A lso  the bu ild ers a re  o f  v a r ie d  o rig in s, 

from  C onstantinople, th rough  east co ast o f  the A d ria tic  sea  and  fu rth e r  to southern  Italy. 

Perh aps, a s  Ć u rćić  su ggests, m ore adequate w ould  be the term  o f eclectic collage.55

54 S . Ć u r ć ić , Architecture in the Balkans  p p . 6 8 0 - 6 8 1 .

55 Ibidem , p p . 5 0 4 - 5 0 5 .
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Akathistos Cycle 
in Supraśl Revisited

Series Byzantine XIV, pp. 81-95

Nazar Kozak, Lviv

The cycle o f  scen es illu stra tin g  stroph es o f  the A k ath isto s H ym n fo r the V irg in  (fu rth er 

the A k ath isto s cycle) th at once adorn ed  the w a lls  o f  the A n n un ciation  church at S up raśl 

m on astery  no longer exits. The church  w as destroyed  and  its m id  six teen th -cen tu ry  w all- 

p a in tin gs a lm ost com pletely van ish ed . They, how ever, could  be scru tin ise d  th rough  h is 

toric docum entation . Sch o lars h ave a lread y  attem pted to recreate the iconographie p ro 

gram m e o f the church, but som e puzzles still rem ain  unsolved. T h is  artic le  re v is its  the 

A k ath isto s cycle in  Su p raśl to com plete the identifaction  o f  its scene and  to an sw er the 

question  th at h a s  not ye t been  p osed : w h ere did  its iconographie m odels com e fro m ? In 

ord er to m eet th is task , first, w e w ill focus on each  in d iv id u al scene p ro v id in g  reaso n s for 

its identification  w ith  certa in  A k ath isto s stroph e and  in d icatin g  re lated  illu stratio n s in 

oth er cycles. T hen, re ly in g  on th is  data  we w ill id en tify  th ese iconographie versio n s o f  the 

A k ath isto s cycle th at a rtis ts  had u tilised  in Sup raśl. S in ce  versio n s h ave specific  region al 

loca lization s, and , th erefore , serve  a s  m ark ers for track in g  a rtistic  m igratio n s and  con

tacts, th is  w ould  help us to b rin g  new  light on the Su p raśl w a ll-p a in tin g s auth orsh ip  and  to 

situate them  on the m ap o f p ost-B yzan tin e a rt  m ore p recise ly  th an  it h as been  done before.

Documents ans scholarship

In  18 7 0 , the V iln iu s S tu d y  D istrict o f  the R u ssian  E m p ire  p u b lish ed  the Chronicle o f  

Supraśl monastery, a co llection  o f  docum ents h igh ligh tin g  its h isto ry  to the ea rly  nin- 

teenth  cen tu ry .1 F rom  the preface to th is  co llection  we kn ow  th at in  14 9 8 , Jo se p h  So ltan ,

1 ‘Л ѣ т о п и с ь  С у  п р а ш л ь с ь к о й  Л а в р ы ’, in : Археографический сборникъ документ овъ относящихся 
къ исторіи Северо-Западной Руси издаваемый при управлении Виленскаго учебнаго округа, vo l. 9 , 
В и л ь н а  1 8 7 0 ,  рр . 1 - 4 0 8 .
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M etrop olitan  o f  R u s ’, and  A le k san d e r C hod kiew icz  a  w arlo rd  o f  N a va h ru d ak , found ed 

a  m on astery  in  G ród ek , but in  tw o y e a rs  m on ks m oved to th e new  p lace, approx. 3 0  k m  

to th e w est, an d  th ere , in  15 0 3 , th e found ation  o f  th e A n n un ciation  church  w a s  la id 2. The 

church  w a s  b u ilt a s  a dom ed b a silic a  w ith  th ree  ap ses an d  n arro w  tow ers on th e corners. 

M ost sch o lars date the w a ll-p a in tin g s c irca  1557 , th e y e a r  w hen S erg io u s K ym bar, arch i- 

m a n d ritis  o f  th e m on astery , ord ered  to w rite  the Inventory o f a ll h is  exp en ses. He notated 

the decoration  o f  th e ch urch  a s  h is  f irst sp en d in g an d  p ro vid ed  an  exact sum , one and  

a h a lf  sexagen a  o f L ith u an ian  m oney accept a llo w an ce an d  p resen ts.3 F our h un d red  years  

later, on Ju ly  2 3 , 1 9 4 3 ,  the church  w as d estro yed .4 A  few  fragm en ts o f  the w a ll-p a in tin g s 

w hich  su rv iv e d  do not include A k ath isto s  scen es am ong th em .5

T h e core d ata  on th e S u p ra ś l A k a th isto s  cycle w a s  co llected  in  19 0 0 s  w h en  a rch itec t 

P. p. P o k ry sh k in  h ad  v is ite d  th e m o n a ste ry  to a ss e ss  th e p o ssib le  re p a irs  o f  th e  A n 

n u n ciation  ch urch . E v e n tu a lly  he p u b lish ed  a lm o st com plete icon o grap h ie  d escrip tio n  o f 

w a ll p a in tin g s  in c lu d in g  th e “A k a th isto s  t ie r ”.6 P o k ry sh k in ’s p h o tograp h s now  belo n g  to 

th e p h o tograp h ic  A rch iv e  in  th e In stitu te  o f  H isto ry  o f  M ateria l C u ltu re  at th e R u ss ia n  

A cad em y o f  S cien ces in  S a in t P ete rsb u rg .7 On s ix  o f  th em , ten  A k a th isto s  scen es a re  v is 

ib le, e ith er in  fu ll o r in  frag m en t. A n o th er tw o  p h o tograp h s o f  a  la te r date , w h ich  show  

som e o f  th ese  scen es fro m  d iffe re n t an g les, a re  sto red  in  th e  In stitu te  o f  A rts  o f  th e P ol

ish  A cad em y o f Sc ie n ces in  W arsaw .8

Sch o lars d iscu sse d  S u p raśl A k ath isto s cycle in  b ro ad er stu d ies a im in g  to recreate  the 

w hole iconographie p ro g ram  o f the church. T h us, A . I. Rogov, re ly in g  on P o k rysh k in ’s d e

scrip tion  an d  the W arsaw  set o f  ph otographs, id entified  co rrectly  ten  scen es o f  the cy

cles. S ix  oth er scen es he either id entified  in correctly  or le ft u n iden tified .9 R ogov a lso  in 

cluded the A n n un ciation  on the a lta r  p illa rs  as th e scene o f  th e A k ath isto s cycle. Jo a n n a  

K o tyń sk a , in  tu rn , not c itin g  P o k rysh k in ’s and  R o g ov ’s a rtic les  (perh aps un kn ow n  to her), 

w rote  about o n ly  n in e A k ath isto s scen es, tw o o f  w h ich  she ap p rop riated  fro m  the C h ris-

2 Ibidem , p p . 1 - 3 .

3  Ibidem , p . 4 9 .

4 L . L e b ie d ziń sk a, Freski z Supraśla. Katalog w ystaw y, B ia ły sto k  1 9 6 8 .

5 A .  S ie m a sz k o , K . S a w ic k a , F reski z Supraśla : unikatowy zabytek Х Ѵ І-wiecznego pobizantyńskiego  
m alarstw a ściennego, B ia ły sto k  2 0 0 6 .  S e e  a lso  th e  w e b  site  o f  th e  m o n a s te r y  a t  h ttp :// w w w .m o n a s te r -  

su p ra s l.p l/

6 Π . Π . П о к р ы ш к и н , ‘Б л а г о в е щ е н с к а я  ц е р к о в ь  в С у п р а с л ы н с к о м  м о н а с т ы р е ’, in : Сборник 
археологических статей поднесенных граф у А. А. Бобринскому, С а н к т -П е т е р б у р г  1 9 1 1 ,  р р . 2 3 5 - 2 3 7 .

7 F o u r o f  th e se  p h o to g ra p h s w e re  p u b lish e d  in  A .  S ie m a sz k o , ‘M a lo w id ła  ście n n e  c e rk w i Z w ia s to w a n ia  

w  S u p ra ślu . R e k o n stru k c ja  p r o g ra m u  ik o n o g ra ficz n e g o ’, Zeszyty N aukowe Uniuersytetu Jagellońskiego, 
M C L X X I I I ,  Prace z historii sztuki, Z e s z y t  2 1  ( 1 9 9 5 ) . fig· 2 3 ,  2 6 ,  2 9 ,  3 0 .  T w o  p h o to g ra p h s w e re  n ot y e t  

p u b lish e d . I e x p re s s  m y  g ra titu d e  to  A le x a n d r  M u sin  fo r  th e  a c c e s s  to  th e se  p h o to g ra p h s, a n d  to  P io tr  

G r o to w s k i fo r h is  h elp .

8 T h e s e  p h o to g ra p h s w e re  p u b lish e d  fo r th e first tim e  in: L . L e b ie d ziń sk a, op. cit., fig. 4 8 ,  6 2 .

9 А .  И . Р о гов , ‘Ф р е с к и  С у п р а с л я ’, in : Древнерусское искусство. М онумент альная живопись X I -  
X V III  вв., М о с к в а  1 9 8 0 ,  р р . 352- 354·

http://www.monaster-suprasl.pl/
http://www.monaster-suprasl.pl/


to logical cycle located  above the A k th a sito s.10 F in ally , A lexan d er S iem aszko  en gagin g the 

w id est availab le  ran ge o f  data  includ ing th e ph otographs fro m  S ain t P etersbu rg  set, w hich  

w ere not a ccessed  b y  p rev io u s auth ors, in creased  the num ber o f  identified  stroph es up to 

th irtee n .11 T h us, on ly th ree  scen es rem ain ed  unidentified , b y  now.

Identifacation of the scenes

In  S u p raśl, a s  w e kn o w  fro m  P o k rysh k in ’s d escrip tion  an d  ph otographs, th e A k a th is 

tos cycle occupied  the m iddle zone on the w a lls  o f  the naos. It b egan  on the south  w a ll near 

the icon ostasis  and  then  unfo lded clockw ise  th rough  the w est w a ll to the north  w a ll. T h is 

space hou sed  on ly scenes, w hich  is less  then, th e stan d ard  num ber o f  tw en ty  fo ur or tw en ty  

five scenes in  m ost o f  A k ath isto s cycles. It seem s th at in  Su p rśl th e sca le  o f  the scenes 

exceed ed  the availab le  space. The a rtis ts  attem pted to reso lve  the issu e th rough  ren d er

ing the scenes into vertica l fo rm at, and  lim itin g  the num ber o f  p erson ages an d  d eta ils  in 

each  o f  the scene. H ow ever, th is  w a s  not enough and  th ey  h ad  to sk ip  seve ra l scen es. It 

is un kn ow n  w h eth er an y  scenes w ere located  on the ea st w a ll w hich  sep arated  the naos 

from  the san ctu ary . In  the tim e o f  P o k rysh in ’s v is it , th is w a ll w as a lm ost com pletely h id 

den  beh in d  the icon ostasis. Even  i f  w e a ssu m e th at th ere w ere som e u n reg istered  scenes, 

it is n everth eless c lear th at the S u p raśl cycle w a s  still incom plete b ecau se  tw o scenes w ere 

om itted  in  the docum ented p art о the cycle (see fu rth e r  d iscussion).

E lab o ratin g  and  supplem enting p revio u s su ggestions b y  R ogov and  Siem aszko, 

w e propose th at scen es o f  th e A k ath isto s cycle in  S up raśl w ere located  in the fo llow in g 

order:

on the south  w a ll -  Stroph es 2 , 3 ,4 ,  5 , 6;

on the w est w a ll -  Stroph es 8 , 9 , 1 0 , 1 1 , 1 3 , 1 4 ;

on the n orth  w all -  S trop h es 1 5 , 1 6 , 1 7 , 1 8 , 1 9 .

N ow  let us exam in e each  scene in detail.

Strophe 2  (Οίκος В, К он д ак  2) “ The holy one, seeing h e rse lf  to be c h a s te ...” (fig 1.). T h is 

open ing scene o f  the cycle w a s  located  on th e south  w a ll o f  th e naos next to the icon ostasis. 

It is v is ib le  on the photograph  from  S ain t Petersburg (sign. II  28897). The scene represents 

the A nnunciation  w hich is the usual choice for illustrations o f the first A k ath isto s strophes. 

A rchangel Gabriel stretching h is hand approaches the V irg in  from  the left, the V irg in  stands 

to the right next to her throne. On the background there is a high w all and sym m etrical bu ild

ings tow ering over the it cloth h anging betw een them . Pokryshkin  cited an  inscription w ith
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10 J .  K o ty ń s k a , ‘B iz a n ty ń s k ie  fre s k i z c e rk w i Z w ia s to w a n ia  w  S u p ra ś lu ’, Roczniki H um anistyczne , 
3 4 / 4  ( 1 9 8 6 ) , pp . 3 9 - 4 0 .

11 A .  S ie m a sz k o , op. c ii., p p . 4 2 - 4 6 .  S ie m a sz k o  a ls o  h a s  re n d e re d  th e  sch e m e  in d ic a tin g  th e  lo ca tio n  o f  
e a ch  sc e n e  on  th e  w a lls  o f  th e  ch u rch .

É
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the first w ords o f  Stophe 2 , w hich are  also  readable 

on the photograph: в видсціи с[вга]тлд скве β ά  чнстотк уе[чс] 

пшшъп д ^ в з о с т н о .12
Strophe 3  (Οίκος Г, Ікос 2) “The V irg in , yearn 

ing to g rasp  a know ledge u n k n o w ab le ...” (fig. 2). Th is 

scene w as located  on the south  w all o f  the naos to the 

w est o f  Strophe 2 . It is v isib le  on the photograph from  

Sain t Petersburg (Sign I I 2 8 2 8 3). P okrysh k in  d id  not 

include it in  h is description, yet it w as m entioned by 

K otyń ska, who suggested  th at it stan d s for illu stra

tion o f  Strophes 2 , 3  and  4 sim ultaneously.13 S im ilar 

to the previous scene, th is  one represents the A n n un 

ciation, w hich is a typ ical choice for the illustration  o f 

the first strophes. The com position is a lm ost identi

ca l w ith  the previous scene, except a p ecu liar detail 

th at the V irg in  touches h er lips w ith  the finger. The 

fragm en t o f  inscription  is visib le  on the photograph, 

w hich m atches the first w ords o f  Strophe 3 : Рлзмрив не 

рзириен (лзмѵкти д[ѣ]вл.

S trop h e 4 (Οίκος Δ , К о н д ак  3) “ Then the pow er 

o f  the M ost H igh oversh ad ow ed  h er ...” (fig. 2). T h is 

scene w as th e th ird  in a row  on th e south  w all o f 

th e naos. It is v is ib le  on the ph otographs from  S ain t 

P etersbu rg  (sign. II  2 8 2 8 3 )  an d  from  W arsaw  (sign.

9 426 ). T h e scene rep resen ts th e V irg in  M a ry  stan d 

ing in  m an d orla  w ith  C h rist-C h ild  seated  in the sm alle r m an d orla  in  fron t o f  h er chest. 

C h rist r ise s  h is  righ t h an d  in b lessin g , and  holds a  scro ll in  h is  le ft h and . T h ere is a s tar  

above the V irg in  an d  the w a ll w ith  tw o D oric co lum n s (to th e left) and  a tow er (to the 

right) beh in d  her. T h e in scrip tion  ru n s on both  sides o f  the s ta r  in  the u pper p a rt  o f the 

scene. It m atch es first w o rd s o f  S trop h e 4 Оилд ввшін-fcro wtenii тог[д]л. T h is  iconographie 

versio n  fo r the illu stra tio n  o f S trop h e 4 is  ra th er rare . S ie m a sz k o  h a s  p o in te d  to  th re e  

o th e r e x a m p le s  in  th e  T o m ic  P sa lte r  ( 1 3 6 0 - 1 3 6 3 )  from  th e S tate  H isto rica l M useum  in 

M oscow , the H oly T rin ity  church  in C ozia  (c. 13 9 0 ) , and  Sn agov m on astery  (156 3), both  in 

W allach ia .14 T h is  list shou ld  be exten ded  w ith  the icon from  the Z oodoh os P ig i church  on 

the islan d  o f  Scop elos (first h a lf  o f  the 15 th  cen tu ry)15, P erivo lis  M on astery  on L e sb o s (ca.

F ig .  1 .  S u p r a ś l ,  A k a t h is to s  c y c le ,  

S tr o p h e  2 .  P h o to g r a p h  fr o m  a r c h iv e  o f  

I H M C  R A S ,  I n v . №  II  2 8 8 9 7

12 Π . П . П о к р ы ш к и н , op. cit., p . 2 3 6 .

13 J .  K o ty ń s k a , op. cit., p. 4 0 .

14 A .  S ie m a sz k o , o p . c it., p. 4 4 .

15 I . S p a th a r a k is , The Pictoral Cycles o f  the Akathistos Hym n fo r  the Virgin, L e id e n  2 0 0 5 ,  fig. 2 3 7 .
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F ig . 2 .  S u p r a ś l ,  A k a t h is to s  c y c le , S tr o p h e s  3 ,  4 ,  5 .  

P h o to g r a p h  fr o m  a r c h iv e  o f  I H M C  R A S ,  In v . №  I I  2 8 2 8 3

i5 5 o ) ‘6, T ism a n a  m o n astery  in W allach ia ( 15 6 4 )16 17, m o n astery  o f  H osios M eletios in  B oetia  

( 15 7 3 - 15 9 2 ) 18, the E kato n tap ilian i church on the islan d  o f  P aros (after 16 3 6 ) 19, the ep itra- 

chelion from  S tavro n ik ita  m o n astery  on M ount A th os (16th  cen tu ry)20, th e ep itrachelion  

from  the E cu m en ica l P atriarch ate  o f C onstantinople (17th  cen tu ry)21, and  the icon from  

the skete o f  S ain t E u stach iu s n ear the Iv iro n  m o n a stry  on M ount A th os (17th  cen tu ry).22

16 Γ. Γ ο υ ν α ρ η , Μ εταβυζαντινές τοιχογραφίες στην Λέσβο  (ιό ο ς - ιχ ο ς  α ί), Α θ ή ν α  1999, ριν. 8 г В .

17 T h e  im a g e  is  n ot p u b lish e d .

18 H . D e liy a n n i-D o ris , Die W andmalereien d er Lite der Klosterkirche von Hosios Meletios, M ü n ch e n  

1 9 7 5 ,  fig- 2 2 .

19 A .  Ο ρ λ ά ν δ ο ς , Α ρχείον των Βυζαντινώ ν μ νημείω ν της Ελλάδος, Ί  ( 1 9 6 4 ) , fig .io .

20 Treasures o f  M ount Athos. Catalog o f  the exhibition, E d . A .  K a r a k a ts a n is , T h e s s a lo n ik i  1 9 9 7 ,  

n o . 1 1 . 1 0 .

21 A .  Π α λ ιο ύ ρ α ς , Ό  Π α τ ρ ια ρ χ ικ ό ς  ν α ό ς  κ α ι ο  ο ικ ο ς ’, in : Το Ο ικομενικο Π ατριαρχείο. Η  μ εγά λη  του 
Χρίστου εκκκησια , Α θ ή ν α  1 9 8 9 ,  fig· 1 0 2 .

22 Η . Π . К о н д а к о в , Памят ники христ ианского искусст ва на Афоне, С а н к т  П е т е р б у р г  1 9 0 2 ,  
fig . 4 6 .
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Strophe 5 (Οίκος E , Ікос 3) “The V irg in , b earin g  G od in her w o m b ...” (fig. 2). T h is w as the 

fourth  scene on south  w a ll o f the naos. It is visib le  on the photographs from  Sain t Petersburg 

(sign. II  2 8 2 8 3 )  and from  W arsaw  (sign. 9426). The scene represents the V isitation , which 

is a typ ical choice for the illustration  o f Strophe 5 . The V irg in  and E lisabeth  em brace each 

other in  the m iddle o f the scene. On the background w e see the w all and  tw o h igh  build ings 

w ith  the cloth overthrow n above the roofs. The inscription  w ith  the opening w ords o f S tro 

phe 5 ru n s under the upper p art o f  the fram e Ижоір|ін кгопуіетнооі̂ м дѣл «[тркж.

Strophe 6 (Οίκος Ζ , К он дак  4) “Tossed in w ard ly  b y  a storm  o f doubts ...”  It w as the last 

scene on the south  w all, n ear the south-w est corner o f the naos. P okrysh k in  w rote about it 

a s  alm ost destroyed b y  the new  ga llery  o f the choir. He also  cites the fragm ent o f  inscription 

Βλ^ η5<ηοι(τ ϊ , suggesting that orig in ally  it w as БжрѴ в'шір-fb нлгки,23 w hich are w ords o f Strophe 

6. In  A kath istos cycles th is strophe w as illustrated  w ith  the scene o f  Jo se p h ’s Doubts.

Strophe 8 (Οίκος Ѳ, К о н д ак  5) “The m agi saw  a s ta r  m ovin g to w ard s G od  ...”  It w as 

the first scene on the w est w a ll located  n ear south-w est corn er o f  the naos. A ccord in g  to 

P o k rysh k in , sam e as th e p revio u s scene, it w as d am aged  b y  the new  ga lle ry  o f  the choir. 

He cited  first tw o  w ord s o f  the in scrip tio n  a s  ф]г<шчно» звѣздой4 w hich  m atch es Strophe 

8. In  A k ath isto s cycles th is  Strophe w as illu stra ted  w ith  the scene o f  the M ag i’s Jo u rn e y  

to B eth lehem .

Strop h e 9 (Οίκος I, Ікос 5) “The ch ild ren  o f  th e C h ald aean s ...” The second scene on the 

w est w a ll w a s  a lso  d am aged , s till, P o k rysh k in  id entified  its subject as the A doration  o f the 

M agi and  read  tw o  letters from  th e in scrip tion : ви.25 T h is  subject is  a u su al choice fo r the 

illustratio n  o f  Strophe 9 and  th ese  tw o letters m atch th e first w o rd  o f  th is  stroph e Видѣшл 

wtjoUjH уллдеиетіи нлркі/ двнчм.

Stro p h e  10  (Ο ίκος К , К о н д а к  6) “ T h e m agi b ecam e h e ra ld s , b e a rin g  th e m essage  o f 

G o d ...” T h e th ird  scen e on  th e w est w a ll w a s  lo cated  to th e south  o f  th e g a lle ry  en tran ce. 

P o k ry sh k in  cited  a  frag m en t o f  th e in scrip tio n  пріовѣдннкгоносііднкл'лсвн,26 w h ich  m atch es 

th e firs t  w o rd s  o f  S tro p h e  10 : Іфповѣдниіуі к[о]гоносниі вллеви ebibiiic. In  A k a th isto s  cycles 

th is  stro p h e w a s  illu stra ted  w ith  th e scen e o f  M ag i’s re tu rn  to B ab ylon  in v a r ia tio n s  fro m  

d e p a rtu re  to a rr iv a l.

Strophe 1 1  (Οίκος А , Ікос 6) “Shin ing upon E gypt the light o f  t r u th ...” The fourth  scene on 

the w est w all w as located to the north  o f the entrance on the balcony. P okrysh kin  cited only 

few  letters o f the inscription вкіи..ітм.27 The first w ord in th is fragm ent -  вміга -  m atches the 

beginn ing o f Strophe 1 1 :  fiitiit βά emnrfc м̂ осв'кціен'іе истинѣ. The second w ord w as reproduced w ith 

m istake. In  A kath istos cycles th is strophe w as u sually  illustrated  w ith  the F light into Egypt.

23 П . П . П о к р ы ш к и н , op. cit., p . 2 3 6 .

24 Ibidem , p. 2 3 6 .

25 Ibidem , p. 2 3 6 .

26 Ibidem , p. 2 3 7 .

27 Ibidem , p . 2 3 7 .
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Strophe 1 3  (Οίκος N, Ікос 7) “A  new  creation  h as the C reator revea led  ...” an d  Strophe 

14  (Οίκος Ξ , К о н д ак  8) “Seein g th is stran ge b irth  ...” T h ese w ere the tw o last scen es on the 

w est w a ll (fifth  and  six th  resp ectively) located  in  its n orth  p art. S ince P o k rysh k in  m en

tioned th em  as “p ictu res w ithout in scrip tio n s,”28 later sch o lars left th em  unidentified . Th is 

identification , neverth eless, could  be attem ped. F irst, w e should con sid er the sequence o f 

the A k ath isto s scen es that in fram es th ese scenes. T h ey  w ere preced ed  b y  the illustration  

o f S trop h e 1 1  an d  fo llow ed b y  the illustration  o f  S trop h e 15  (see further). T h erefore it is 

reason ab le  to su ggest th at th ey  represen ted  stroph es in the sequence betw een  1 1  and  15 , 

i.e. S trop h es 12  and  1 3 ,  o r 1 3  and  14 , or 12  and  14 . O f th ese th ree  p a irs  the second should 

be con sid ered  as the m ost probable since it excludes Strophe 12 . The u su al illu stratio n  for 

th is  stroph e is the H yppapante. In  Su p raśl, the H yppapante w as included into the C h risto - 

lo gical cycle, w hich  run  on the w a lls  o f  th e naos d irec tly  above the A k ath isto s cycle. S ince 

it is  u n lik ely  th at tw o scen es o f  the sam e subject w ere depicted  so  the close each  other. We 

m ay a ssu m e th at Strophe 12  w a s  excluded from  the A k ath isto s cycle. T h ere w as anoth er 

precedent o f  such exclusion . We know  from  P o k rysh k in ’s d escrip tion  th at the illustration  

o f  Strophe 7 w as om itted  too. The u su al illu stration  fo r th is stroph e is  the N ativity, w hich 

in  S u p raśl opened the C h risto logical cycle on the south  w a ll . A ll in  all, it m ost probabale 

that th e last tw o  A k ath isto s scen es on the w est w all illu strated  S trop h es 13  and  14 .

The illustration  o f  Strophe 13  is  not v is ib le  on th e extan t photographs. In  A k ath isto s 

cycles it w as illu stra ted  in  a v a rie ty  o f w ays an d  th ere is no clues to estab lish ed  the v a r ia 

tion  w h ich  w a s  chosen  in  Sup raśl.

T h e illu stra tio n  o f  S tro p h e  14 , w h ich  w a s  th e last scen e on th e w est w a ll lo cated  n ear 

th e n o rth -w est co rn e r o f  th e n aos, is p a rt ly  v is ib le  on th e ph otograph  fro m  S ain t P ete rs

b u rg  (sign . II  2 8 8 9 2 ). T h is  d eta il w a s  u n n o ticed  b y  e a rly  sch o la rs . O nly  th e u p p er p a rt  o f  

th e scen e is v is ib le : th e h ead  in a n im b u s in th e cen tre, an d  a b u ild in g  w ith  a con ic ro o f 

b eh in d  it (fig. 3). T h e frag m en t resem b les th e versio n  o f  S tro p h e 14 , th at re p rese n ts  the 

V irg in  en th ro n ed  w ith  C h rist-C h ild  on h er lap  at th e b ack gro u n d  o f  th e tem ple, w h ile  

tw o  gro u p s o f  p eop le  p ra ise  h er on both  sid es. T h is  versio n  is  fo un d , fo r in sta n ce , in  

S tan e ęti m o n a stery  in  W allach ia  ( 15 3 7 )29 an d  in  th e re fe c to ry  o f  G reat L a v ra  on M ount

Athos (1535-1541)·30
Strophe 15  (Οίκος О, Ік о с 8) “The u n circu m scribed  W ord w as presen t w h olly  am ong 

th ose b e lo w ...” (fig. 3). T h is  scene w as the first on th e north  w all, n ear the north -w est co r

ner o f  the naos. Its u pper p a rt  is  v is ib le  on the photograph  from  Sain t P etersburg  (sign. II 

28 8 9 2). We see a h ead  in  a n im bus and  the m an dorla  w hich c ircu m scrib s the w hole figure.

28 Π . П . П о к р ы ш к и н , op. cit., p. 2 3 7 .

29 C . L . D u m itre sc u , Ό  re c o n s id e ra re  a  p ic tu rii b is e ric ii d in  S ta n e s t i-V a lc e a ’, Pagirti de Veche Arta  
Rom aneascà, vo l II , B u c u re ç ti 1 9 7 2 ,  fig. 6 2 .

30 Μ . Α σ π ρ α  Β α ρ δ α β ά κ η , Οι μ ικρογραφ ίες του Α κάθιστον στον κώδικα G arrett 13 , Princeton, Α θ ή ν α ι  
1 9 9 2 ,  fig. 1 2 1 .
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F ig . 3 .  S u p r a ś l ,  A k a t h is to s  c y c le , S tr o p h e s  1 4 , 1 5 .  

P h o t o g r a p h  fr o m  a r c h iv e  o f  I H M C  R A S ,  In v . №  I I  2 8 8 9 2

Siemaszko was the first who noticed this scene on the photograph. He suggested that the 
scene represents Christ standing in mandorla and identified it as Strophe 15.31 Indeed, the 
depiction of Christ in mandorla is rather spread iconographie element for this strophe, yet 
usually it is accompanied with another image of Christ (as Old of the Days) depicted in the 
segment of heaven above the main image. The double image of Christ refers to the text of 
the Strophe 15 which claims that he stayed both below and above. The Supraśl scene rep
resented a rare example of the illustration without the upper image of Christ. Siemaszko 
pointed to another such example in the Holy Trinity church in Cozia (с. 1390)32 where the 
figure of Christ is accompanied with two groups of angels depicted in the corners of the 
scene. There was, however, no angels in Supraśl. Examples of a single figure (without an
gels) in the illustration of Strophe 15 are found in Stâneçti monastery in Wallachia (1537)33, 
and in the unpublished cycle in the monastery of Corona near Karditsa in Theassaly (1587).

31 A .  S ie m a sz k o , op. cit., p. 4 4 .

32 Ibidem , p. 4 5 .

33  C . L . D u m itre sc u , op. cit., fig. 6 3 .
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Strophe 16  (Οίκος П, К о н д ак  9) “A ll the ra n k s  o f  angels m arve led  ...” (fig. 4). T h is  w as 

a  second scene on the north  w all. It is  v is ib le  on the ph otographs from  S ain t Petersburg 

(sign. II  28 8 9 8 ) and  from  W arsaw  (sign. 9 428 ). The V irg in  O rans is depicted  in the centre 

w h ile tw o angels accom pany h er on both  sides. The in scription  w hich ru n s in  the upper 

p art o f  the scene -  н'Ьстьествто гамско оі[конлш -  m ore or less  m atch es open ing w ord s o f  

Strophe 16 : И'лекко естко лгглмкое оудишл. R ogov noticed th at the V irg in  is depicted  as an 

o ran s, w hich  is  u n u su al detail am ong illu stratio n s o f  th is stroph es. A s the on ly  paralle l 

R ogov m entioned the illustration  o f  the co rresp o n d in g  Strophe from  H um or m on astery  in 

M oldova ( 15 3 5 ) .34 Yet th ere is a d ifferen ce : in  H um or C h rist-C h ild  is in  fron t o f  the V irg in ’s 

ch est, w h ile, in  S up raśl C h rist w as not depicted.

Strophe 17  (Οίκος P, I k o c  9) “W ordy orators w e see dum b as th e fish es ...”  (fig. 4). The 

th ird  scene on the n orth  w all is  v isib le  on the ph otographs from  S ain t Petersburg  (sign. 

II 28 8 9 8 ) and  from  W arsaw  (sign. 9428). The icon o f  the V irg in -O ran s w ith  C h rist-C h ild  

in fron t o f h er ch est is  depicted  in the m iddle o f  the scene. It is ra ised  h igh  on th e pole 

in serted  into a re cta n g u la r b ase  flan ked  b y  tw o h ierarch s. T h ere is a w a ll w ith  tow ers on 

the backgroun d. R ogov and  K o tyń ska  identified  th is  scene as illustration  o f  Strophe 2 4 .35 

S ie m a sz k o , instead , pointed  out th at such a scene could  illustrate  severa l other stroph es, 

yet he w as not su re w hich  one to prefer.36 S in ce th is  scene w as located  betw een  the illu stra 

tion s o f  S trop h es 16  and  18 , it should  be id entified  as  an  illustratio n  o f  Strophe 17. The icon 

scene is  rath er rare  in  the iconography o f  th is stroph e, n everth eless s ix  other exam ples 

could  be m entioned: the D orm ition  church in M atejce in  M aced onia ( 13 5 6 - 1 3 6 0 ) 37, Pro- 

bota m o n astery  ( 15 3 2 )38, Suceava  S ain t Jo h n  the N ew  m o n astery  (church o f  Sain t George) 

( 1 5 3 2 - 15 3 4 ) 39, H um or m o n astery  ( 15 3 5 )40 and  S u c ev ifa  m o n astery  (бл. 16 0 0 ) ,41 a ll in M ol

dova, and L a v riv  m o n astery  in  U kra in e (бл. 15 5 0 ) .42 From  the stand point o f  iconography 

th e scene in  S u p raśl is  m ost close to P robota, Suceava  and  Lavriv , w hich  include the icon 

o f the sam e iconographie typ e.

34  А .  и .  Р о го в , op. cit., p . 3 5 2 .

35 Ibidem , p. 3 5 2 .  C f. J .  K o ty ń s k a , op. cit., p. 3 9 .

36 A .  S ie m a sz k o , op. cit., p. 4 5 .

37 A .  P â tzo ld , D er Akathistos-Hym nos: Die Bilderzyklen in d er  byzantinischen W andm alerei des 14. 
Jahrhim derts, S tu ttg a r t  1 9 8 9 ,  fig. 6 9 .

38 C . C o ste a , ‘S u b  se m n u l M ire se i n e n u n tite . D e sp re  re p re z e n ta re a  Im n u lu i A c a t is t  in  M o ld o v a  se c o -  
lu lu i X V I - le a ’, Ars Transsilvaniae, 19  ( 2 0 0 9 ) , fig. 3 2 .

39 T h e  im a g e  is  n ot p u b lish e d .

40 C . C o ste a , op. cit., fig. 3 3 .

41 R . F a b ritiu s , Aufienm alerei und Liturgie. Die streitbare Orthodoxie im Bildprogram m  der  
M oldaukirchen, D ü s s e ld o rf  1 9 9 9 ,  fig. 1 1 6 .

42 H . К о з а к , ‘В т р а ч е н і ф р а г м е н т и  с т ін о п и с у  ц е р к в и  св. О н у ф р ія  в Л а в р о в і’, Бюлетенъ 
Лъвівсъкого ф іліалу Національнаго науково-дослідного рест авраційного цент ра Укра'іни, 9  ( 2 0 0 7 ) ,  

РР· 34- 43, fig· 5, 6 .
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F ig .  4 .  S u p r a ś l ,  A k a t h is to s  c y c le , S tr o p h e s  1 6 , 1 7 .  

P h o t o g r a p h  fr o m  a r c h iv e  o f  I H M C  R A S ,  I n v . №  I I  2 8 8 9 8

Strop h e 18  (Οίκος Σ, К о н д ак  іо ) “W ish in g to save the w orld  ...”  (fig. 5)· T h e fourth  

scene o f  the A k ath isto s cycle on the north  w all is v isib le  on the photographs from  Sain t 

Petersburg (sign. II  28279) an d  from  W arsaw  (sign. 9428). It represented the A n ap eson .43 44 

C h rist E m m an u el w as depicted sleep ing w h ile the V irg in  sitin g  n ext to h im . In  the low er 

p art o f the scene, the Personification  o f  C osm os w a s  p laced w ith  the horn  in h is h an d s. The 

scene is  set on the m ountain  background. S treten  Petkovic, w ho w as the first to id en tify  th is 

scene a s  the illustration  o f  Strophe 18 , noted th at s im ila r  iconography o f  th at stroph e could 

be found in “one Rus(s)ian  m an uscript.’!*4 T h is  m an uscript belonged to the collection o f  the

43 C f. B. T o d ic, ‘A n a p e s o n . Ico n o gra p h ie  et S ig n ifica tio n  du  th è m e ’, Byzantion, 6 4 / 1  ( i994). ΡΡ· Ι 34“ ΐ 65·

44 С . П е т к о в и Ь , ‘ Н е к т а р щ е  С р б и н , с л и к а р  X V I  в е к а ’, Зборник за ликовне умет ности, 8  ( 19 7 2 ) ,  

р. 2 17 .



A kathistos Cycle 91

F ig . 5 .  S u p r a ś l ,  A k a t h is to s  c y c le , S tr o p h e  1 8 .

P h o t o g r a p h  fr o m  a r c h iv e  o f  I H M C  R A S ,  I n v . №  I I  2 8 2 7 9

Church A cadem y in S ain t Petersburg and  few  o f its illu stration s w ere earlier published by 

N. V. Pokrovsky.45 For a long tim e the location o f  the m an uscript w as u n kn ow n ,46 but re 

cently it w as m entioned in the catalogue o f  the R u ssian  M useum  in Sain t Petersburg (ДР/ 

Гр .-78) and it ap p ears to be a G reek  m an uscript dated  to the eighteenth century.47 Rogov 

ind icated  severa l earlier exam ples o f  th is iconographie version  o f Strophe 18  in  the Tom ic

45 H . В. П о к р о в с к и й , Евангелие в памят никах иконографии преимущ ест венно визант ийских 
и русских, М о с к в а  1 8 9 2 ,  il. 2 2 5 .

46 In  1 9 6 0 s  Μ . V . S c h e p k in a  m e n tio n e d  th a t co d e s a s  m issin g  (M .B . Щ е п к и н а , Болгарская миниа
т юра X IV  века. Исследование псалтыри Томича, М о с к в а  1 9 6 3 ,  р . 14 8 ) .

47 Н . В. П и в о в а р о в а , Памят ники церковной старины в П ет ербурге-Пет рограде-Ленинграде. 
Из истории формирования музейны х коллекций: 18 5 0 -19 3 0 -е  годы, М о с к в а  2 0 1 4 ,  р. 1 2 2 .  I e x p re ss  
m y  g re titu d e  to A le x a n d r  P re o b ra z e n sk y  fo r th is  in fo rm a tio n .



F ig . 6 .  S u p r a ś l ,  A k a t h is to s  c y c le , S tr o p h e  19 .

P h o t o g r a p h  fr o m  a r c h iv e  o f  I H M C  R A S ,  I n v . №  II 2 8 2 9 0

P salter ( 13 6 0 - 13 6 3 )  from  the State H isto ry  M useum  in M oscow  and in the Serb ian  Psalter 

( 13 9 6 - 14 10 )  from  the State L ib ra ry  o f  B ava ria  in  M unich .48 K o tyń ska  supplem ented th is list 

w ith  cycles in  T ism a n a  m on astery  in  W allach ia (156 4) and  A rb ore  church in M oldova 

( 15 4 1) .49 F in ally , S iem aszko ind icated  tw o m ore exam ples: the icon from  the Zoodoh os Pigi 

church on the islan d  o f  Scopelos (first h a lf  o f  the 15 th  century) and  Sn agov m on astery  in 

W allach ia (156 3).50 T h is  list should be extended w ith  other exam ples such as B o ln ifa  church

48 А .  И . Р о г о в , op. cit., p. 3 5 3 .

49 J .  K o ty ń s k a , op. cit., p . 3 9 .

50 A .  S ie m a sz k o , op. cit., p. 4 5 .
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in Cozia in Wallachia (1543),51 Perivolis monastery (c. 1550) on Lesbos5- the Ekatontapiliani 
church on island of Paros (after 1636),53 the epitrachelion from the Ecumenical Patriarchate 
of Constantinople (17th century)5·*, and icon from the skete of Saint Eustachius near Iviron 
monastery on Mount Athos (17th century).55 Iconographically, Supraśl is most similar to 
Snagov and Tismana beacause of the specific representation of the Cosmos with a horn56. In 
other examples this figure either holds a cloth or is not depicted at all.

Strop h e 19  (Οίκος T, I k o c  10) “ For v irg in s  an d  fo r a ll w ho flee to you, you  are  a w a l l ...” 

(fig. 6). The fifth  and  the last scene on the N orth ern  w all is v isib le  on the ph otographs from  

S ain t P etersburg  (sign. I I 28 2 7 9  an d  II  28 29 0 ), right n ear the icon ostasis. The V irg in  w as 

reresen ted  stan d in g  an d  stretch ing h er h an d s to the sides w h ile flan k ed  b y  tw o persons. 

P o k rysh k in  id entified  them  as tw o young m en,57 and  other sch o lars rep eated  th is  o b se rva 

tion. In  th e m eantim e, on ly  the left figure w hich  is  fu lly  v isib le  on the ph otographs could 

be c learly  identified  as a young m an  b ecau se o f  the costum e and  a h aircut, w h ile the figure 

to the right m ight represen t a  young w om en. On both  ph otographs th is  figu re  is p a rtly  cov

ered  w ith  the icon ostasis, yet th e w ide round co llar u su al fo r fem ales is  v isib le  aroun d her 

neck. R ogov su ggested  th at th is  scene illu stra tes  P roo im ion 58 59, w h ile S iem aszko  suggested  

th at it should  be identified a s  Strophe 19 .54 The represen tation  o f  the V irg in  protectin g  the 

people co rresp o n d s w ith  the m ain  idea o f  th is stroph e in w hich it is ex p re sse d  th rough  

the com p arison  o f  the V irg in  to a protective w all fo r the v irg in s  and  a ll th ose w ho seek  her 

protection . B ecau se  the v irg in s  are  m entioned in  the text, u su a lly  w om en are  represented  

un der the V irg in ’s protections, yet in  sam e cases, m en could be represen ted  a long w ith  

w om en. S iem aszko m entioned tw o such exam ples: the w a ll pain tin g  in the re fecto ry  o f 

G reat L a vra  on M ount A th os (153 5-154 1) w ith  h ierarch s, and  th e icon from  the skete o f 

S ain t E ustach iu s n ear Iviron  m on astery  on M ount A th os (17th  century) w ith  young m en .60 

On th is  icon, as in  Sup raśl, young m en stan d  to the left w h ile w om en to the righ t.61 A n oth er 

specific feature o f  the S u p raśl s illu stration  o f  Strophe 19  is  the sligh tly  tilted  dow n position

I. Ia n c o v e sc u , P ictu rile  de la  B o ln ita  m a n a s t ir ii  C o z ia : p r o g ra m u l ic o n o g ra fic  in te g ra l’, A r
chive  o f  S C I A , A P , n e w  se rie s, 2 / 4 6  ( 2 0 1 2 ) ,  fig. 5 6 .

52 Γ. Γ ο υ ν α ρ η , op.cit,  f ig . 8 9 B .

53 A .  Ο ρ λ ά ν δ ο ς , Α ρχείον  των Βυζαντινώ ν μ νη μ είω ν της Ελλάδος, Ί  ( 1 9 6 4 ) , f ig .2 0 .

54 A .  Π α λ ιο ύ ρ α ς , Ο  Π ατριαρχικός ναός και ο οικος, “ Τ ο  Ο ικ ο μ ε ν ικ ο  Π α τ ρ ια ρ χ ε ίο . Η  μ ε γ ά λ η  το υ  
Χ ρ ίσ τ ο υ  ε κ κ κ η σ ια ”, Α θ ή ν α  1 9 8 9 ,  fig. 1 0 2 .

55 Η . Π . К о н д а к о в , op. cit., fig. 4 6 .

56 C . D o g a ru  id e n tifie s th is  fig u re  in  S n a g o v  a n d  T is a n a  not a s  th e  C o sm o s bu t a s  D a v id . C f. C . D o g a ru , 

Μ ια  ιδ ιό ρ ρ υ θ μ η  ε ικ α σ τ ικ ή  α π ό δ ο σ η  τ ο υ  ι8 ο υ  ο ίκ ο υ  το υ  Α κ α θ ίσ τ ο υ  Ύ μ ν ο υ  σ τ ις  Μ ο ν έ ς  S n a g o v  ( 1 5 6 3 )  κ α ι  

T is m a n a  ( 1 5 6 4 )  σ τ η  ν ό τ ια  Ρ ο υ μ α ν ία  κ α ι το  π ο λ ιτ ικ ό  τ η ς  π ε ρ ιε χ ό μ ε ν ο ’, Εγνατία , 1 2  ( 2 0 0 8 ) ,  ρ ρ . 1 9 5 - 2 0 2 .

57 Π . Π . П о к р ы ш к и н , op. cit., ρ. 235·

58 А .  И . Р о г о в , op. cit., р. 3 5 3 .

59 А .  S ie m a sz k o , op. cit., ρ . 45·

60 Ibidem , ρ . 45·

61 Η . Π . К о н а д к о в , op. cit., fig. 4 6 .
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o f the V irg in ’s h an d s. T h is  tilt is  rem in iscen t o f  th e w estern  im age o f  the M ad onna della  

M iserico rd ia . In  th e later h ow ever V irg in  stretch es h er h an d s over th e h ead s o f  th e people, 

not in  fro n t o f  th em  as in  Su p raśl. The p a ra lle l to th is d etail is found in the illustratio n  o f 

S trop h e 19  in  S tâ n e sfi m o n astery  in  W allach ia  ( 15 37 ).62

Iconographie sources, authorship and artistic milieu

A s h a s  been  show n in the p rev io u s section , a ll S u p raśl scen es w h ich  revea l s im ila ritie s  

am ong oth er p o st-B yzan tin e A k ath isto s cycles. Som e o f th ese  s im ila ritie s, specific  and 

ra re , shou ld  serv e  as  m ark ers  for the identification  o f  the iconographie versio n s o f  A k a th is 

tos cycle u sed  b y  the a rtists . I su ggest, th at in  Su p raśl, tw o such versio n s w ere  creatively  

m erged  together to in fo rm  a  n ew  o rig in a l version .

The first o f  these versions h as a s  it ch aracteristic  the com bination o f the stan d in g V irg in  

in m andorla for the illustration  o f Strophe 4  w ith  the A n apeson  scene for the illustration  o f 

Strophe 18 . T h is com bination w ith in  one cycle is  know n only b y  few  in stances w hich range 

in  chronology from  the Late Byzantine era  to the seventeenth century: the Tom ic Psalter 

( 13 6 0 - 13 6 3 )  from  the State H istorical M useum  in M oscow, the icon from  the Zoodohos Pigi 

church on the island  o f  Scopelos (first h a lf  o f the 15 th  century), Perivolis m onastery  (ca. 1550 ) 

on Lesbos, Sn agov (156 3) and  T ism an a  (1564) m onasteries in  W allachia, the Ekatontapilian i 

church on islan d  o f  Paros (after 1636), the epitrachelion from  the E cum en ical Patriarchate 

o f  C onstantinople (17th  century), and icon from  the skete o f Sain t Eustach ius near the m on

aste ry  o f  Iv iron  on M ount A thos (17th  century). F rom  the standpoint o f the chronology and 

iconography, S up raśl is  m ost close to the W allach ian  m onasteries o f Sn agov and  T ism an a. 

A ll th ree  cycles are  dated to the m iddle o f  the 16 th cen tu ry  an d  th eir illustrations o f  Strophes 

4  and 18  sh are  the sam e specific iconographie details. Thus, in  Strophe 4 the V irg in  supports 

the m andorla around C hrist-C h ild  w ith  her han d s (in other sim ilar cases she is represented 

as O rans), and, in  Strophe 18 , the Personification o f C osm os holds a h orn  (in other sim ilar 

cases th is personage absent or holds a cloth). T h ese specific detail suggest that the sam e 

iconographie m odels w ere used for the illustration  o f th ese tw o strophes in all th ree cycles.

The second  iconographie version  o f  th e A k ath isto s cycle u sed  in S u p raśl could be iden

tified  th rough  the specific  illu stratio n  o f  stroph e 17. The text o f  th is  stroph e d escrib es how  

the eloquent orators b ecam e sp eech less w hen th ey  learn t about the in carn ation  o f  C hrist. 

In  A k ath isto s cycles th is  S trop h e w as u su a lly  illu stra ted  w ith  scen es dep icting a ffected  

orators. In  S u p raśl, in stead , th e icon scene w a s  used . A p art o f  the iso lated  exam ple from  

the Late B yzan tin e M aced onia, th e church  in M atejce ( 13 5 6 - 13 6 0 ) , other in stan ces o f th is  

versio n  fo r S trop h e 17  constitu te a coherent geograp h ica l and  ch ronolog ical group w hich 

includes s ix teen th -cen tu ry  cycles fro m  th e m o n asteries o f  Probota  ( 15 32 ), S ain t Jo h n  the

62 C . L .  D u m itre sc u , op. cit., fig . 67 .
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N ew  (church o f  S a in t George) in  Suceava  ( 15 3 2 - 3 4 ) ,  H um or ( 15 3 5 )  an d  S u c ev ifa  (c.1600), 

a ll in  M oldova, and  L a v r iv  m on astery  in U kra in e (c .1550). A s h as been  noted b efo re , icono- 

graph ically , S u p ra ś ls  illu stration  is v e ry  close to th ose in  P robota, Suceava  and  Lavriv , b e 

cause o f  the specific typ e  o f  the icon venerated  in the scene, th e V irg in  O rans w ith  a C hrist- 

C hild  in front o f  h er chest in stead  o f  a m ore com m on for such scenes the H od egetria  typ e . 

T h ere  are  other m in or d etails  th at relate S u p raśl to th is  group o f cycles, fo r in stance, like 

in  H um or the V irg in  is  depicted  as O rans in  the illustratio n  o f Strophe 16 , and  Strophe 7 

w a s  excluded from  th e cycle sam e as it w as in  Lavriv .

Thus, w e can  conclude that w hile one version  o f  the A k ath istos cycle used in Sup raśl 

orig inated  from  the sam e artistic  m ilieu  as m urals o f  Snagov and T ism an a, i.e. from  the re 

gion o f  W allachia, the other version, associated  w ith  such cycles as Probota, Sain t G eorge in 

Suceava, Hum or, and Lavriv , w as spread  in M oldova and  G alicia . The m onastery  o f Sup raśl 

seem s to designate the northern  frontier to w hich both versions ever have reached.

T h is  conclusion is  im portant for the im plications about the authorship o f  the Sup raśl 

m urals, the issue that has been  w idely d iscu ssed  in the scholarsh ip  before. M ost o f  the schol

a rs  believed that w a lls  o f Sup raśl w ere painted by N ektarinos Serbyn , an  a rtists  m entioned 

in K ym b ar’s Inventory as the author o f  the icons for the iconostasis.63 H is last nam e, Serbyn  

(the Serb), defined the direction  in which sch olars w ere looking for sty listic and iconographie 

paralle ls  to Sup raśl prom oting its reputation as a m onum ent o f “ B alkan  a rt in Poland.” Thus, 

Lud m ila  Lebedzinska w rote about the “ fresco es in northern  Serb ia  in  the basin  o f  M orava 

river, painted in late 14 th and early  1 5 th century (R avan itsa , K alen ic, L jubostin ja  and first o f 

all the church o f Sain t T rin ity  in M anasia).”64 S tan isław  Szym ań sk i focusing on the an alysis  

o f  ornam ents pointed instead to the churches in “south-w estern  Serb ia  and northern  M ac

edonia, exactly  in Old and N ew  Pavlitsa, M ileseva, A rilje , G raćan ica , Prizren , Rudenintsa, 

and specifica lly  in Traskavac, D ecani, Sopoćan i, and Studenitsa, w hich are dated from  12 th 

cen tu ry  to 14 10 .”65 A noth er group o f related m urals, w ithin  a close chronological range, w a s  

id en tified  b y  P etk o v ic  in c lu d in g  th e m o n a ste ry  o f  P ećk a  P a tr ija r ś i ja  ( 15 6 1) , M ile se v a  (c. 

15 6 5 )  an d  th e ch u rch  o f  th e V irg in  in  S tu d e n itsa  ( 15 6 8 ) .66

O ur search  for iconographie p ro to typ es o f  th e Su p raśl A k ath isto s h ow ever points into 

d ifferen t a rtis tic  m ilieu  occu red  not to th e south  but to the north  o f  the D anube. T h is 

p ersp ective  enables us to evalu ate the Sup raśl m u rals not as  an  exp o rt o f  B a lk an  a rt into 

som e far-flu n g  location , but as a ‘lo ca l’ product o f  a w id er a rtis tic  region , w hich em braced 

p rin c ip a lities o f  W allach ia and  M oldova a long w ith  R uth en ian  (B e lo ru sian  and U kra in ian ) 

lan d s in th e P o lish -L ith u an ian  C om m onw ealth .

63 ‘Л ѣ т о п и с ь  С у п р а ш л ь с ь к о й  Л а в р ы ’ ..., ρ. 5 2 .

64 L . L e b ie d z iń sk a , op. cit.
65 S . S z y m a ń s k i, ‘F r e s k i z S u p ra ś la : p ró b a  re k o n stru o w a n ia  g e n e a lo g ii’, Rocznik Białostocki, 1 1  ( 19 7 2 ) ,  

p. 1 8 2 .

66 С . П е т к о в и Ь , op. cit., p. 2 2 5 .
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